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Abstract

The Study of Cost and Technical Efficiency in Rice Production of Large Agricultural Land Plot

: Case study in Upper Central Provincial Cluster

The study aims to compare the production cost and the technical efficiency of rice
production in Large Agricultural Land Plot and non- Large Agricultural Land Plot on the Upper
Central area in Thailand. This study samples 160 rice farmers in Chainart, Singburi, Angthong, and
Lopburi province. The statistical methodology for analyzing the data is Propensity Score Matching
(PSM). Also, this research analyzed the Average Treatment Effect on the Treated (ATET) and

Technical Efficiency in rice by using Data Envelopment Analysis Model.

The study found that average cost of rice farmers who participated in Large Agricultural
Land Plot Project were 4,083.29 bath/rai, and having net return 2,069.34 baht/rai. The average
cost of rice farmers who participated in non-Large Agricultural Land Plot Project were 4,476.67
baht/rai, and having net return 395.71 baht/rai. The Large Agricultural Land Plot Project could

decrease variable cost around 397.47 bath/rai.

The study on technical efficiency showed that farmers in Large agricultural Land Plot
Project had technical efficiency at 0.802 that higher than the farmers in non- Large Agricultural
Land Plot Project. However, the farmers’ in Large Agricultural Land Plot Project remained
overusing of their inputs, such as overused seed 0.168 kg/rai , chemical fertilizer 0.966 kg/rai,
weed and pesticide chemicals 0.039 liter/rai and machines 0.010 days/rai. Farmers out of the
project area also found overusing of their inputs, for example overusing seed 0.199 keg/rai,
chemical fertilizer 4.650 kg/rai, weed and pesticide chemicals 0.008 liter/rai and machines 0.006
days/rai.

The recommendations from this study are such as the government should continue
supporting Large Agricultural Land Plot Project in order to reduce costs and increase
productivity. The government should encourage farmers to reduce the use of production
inputs according to academic principles. Also, farmers should be encouraged to record their

productions s. This will be useful for improving both rice production and quality.

Key words: cost, Technical Efficiency, Large Agricultural Land Plot
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wazUseanSnmnsnanidanaila
nsfnnniedlEEIisusaMamresIAUsErInT (Neuran, 1991) fsil
dUsernsosndn 1,000 au lEdnsdumsdungudiegns Seuay 30
91UseynTegsening 1,001 - 10,000 au lg8nsdunsdungusiedne Segay 10
91UseynTegsening 10,001 - 150,000 Au l¥enTdiunsdungusiete Sevay 1
Sruruszsnsluiiuiiuuadngfivgndraiug no Tngdswinieu vianue 747 s1
fvusvadegsosas 30 ldvuiafied 224 19 usiilesandedrinsuie uavauussanm
imuadegnafivmnzandosas 11 Wawafeghariiu 80 518 Vel fmuanunsnsdoeisuen

1%
=

wunuUadlvg Gegluiunlndifies mytiu vseduaiiediy) wavdandramug nu Ine3suinudiny



$1u7m 80 118 Wiy Tamsuaufeg1eisAY 160 11 warliisduessiteuuulalddu (Simple
Random Sampling without Replacement) TladuIuAI9819ATUANTIUIU

2) foyanioni Wudeyaiididevhnssiusuanniisnusiisg AlimsAnwiieai
lassnsdauasunisinuasuuuiladivg duvunisudndusinens Msiaransenulasanis n1sin
JszAnsarmdanaia sauvsauideveamuisaiunian 1wy ddneuasesianisinuns
antun1sfineeine mienuluniadguasionty viefitiweunsuuduedidn W sufideya
Auuzinslidadonimdnivunganlunisimizlgn 29nnsuivin1sinens NsuN1sI7 ay
mhenudug Mfeades

1.5.2 M3nseidaya
myinzideyalunsfnwaielilunslnseidoyadauiina (Quantitative analysis)

[V

=

Tnethdegyaiisusuldunimsiessiiiessueiaiununudn Ussdnsamnisndadanaie
Tngenderdosilonieadd Usznaunsesuie deil 3 dnwoy fo

1) afifL¥anssan (Descriptive Statistic) 8§ utednwagdIuyanaveIAiILIau
\nuAInInguiegne Insendeuiaiosiennsada ldun Anade (Mean) Anmd (Frequency) wazen
Youag (Percentage) d21UN1505UNLHIRUNULALHANDUUNUNITNAR D1ABLAT 0efloneadid Ao
ALady (Mean)

2) AATgvmNLAniuT LN ERINIABlATINISALESINSINERsLUULUasuy Tagld
nsinviruaRvesdiiin (Likert Scale)

1%

& ¥ v a
LNUINT MARZLUU At

5 AZLUY AuSusEAUANUAATIL NN

4 Azl FuFusEAUANUARLIIU AR
3 AZLLUY FuSuseaumUAniL Uunana

2 AZLUY FUSUsTAUAMUARLITIU ABUT9TIRY
1 AzLUY dususeaunnuAnwiu ey

ANFUIBIININIVDIDUATAIATU

PRATNVODUATNIATU = AZLUUEEA —  AZULUUAIER

FIUIUTY

LN NTITLUAAMUNLNENDIASEAUAZ LUULIRAS T U9 Is D lUT

ATLULLRAY ALY

4.21 - 5.00 Tanudsiuluseduunn

3.41 - 4.20 Tanudawiulusesuaaudiaunn
2.61 - 3.40 Fanuaasiuluseauuiunang
1.81 - 2.60 Tanudawiulusesuaaudnatioy

1.00 - 1.80 Aanudaulusesuiiay



3) Masuifisudununisudalui uidwaiunisnuasuadlvguasuoniiud
duasunisineasiiadive Lﬁumﬁmeﬁé’unumﬁmam%’ﬂﬂuﬁuﬁLL‘Uaﬂ,mg'LLazuaﬂﬁuﬁLLUaﬁmg
Wisuisussninsnauiidisinlasans uaznguitlsiiihianlassnns Tneisdugazuunaaliiundes
(Propensity Score Matching) tlafnidennguitliii1sanlasinsifidnwngdoyalassm (Profile)
Inddestudidralassnianniian eliifulaldheruuandsessadnsfiiaty Wunaresnis
ddnilassnmsegauiinss Wevhnmstugud dunouseluAensiFeudousuyumandn sewing
nwmsnsluiuiiudadnguazueniiuiinvadlng Suuansdmansenuiinannnisdaeasunsinensly
szuuiadlvg lngldifRansannanseulaeiadonerii1snlasens (Average Treatment Effect
on the Treated : ATT) FansiFsuifiudununiswdn agviinsisuifisuiangdunuiunls
desnuumnimadidiunuvedasimsdsadonisiisuuuasiiiudaluszesdu Tedmanseny
sofunuiuuUs uslsildinasionisandusunai

4) MyRAeRUseaniamnisndatindanella laglduuuinaemisndinaans
dmsunsinusednsninuesniionds (Data Envelopment Analysis : DEA) Ao #8n1SHAREUAT
Fndidnsldtadonisadn Idun Usmumsldwdnius @lansusels) usanuau (Fususels)
LSsUALLATATRIdNT (Funusdeld) Usinamslitoedl Rlandudels) Usinumsldasiaiiteaty
Adndvfivuardngiiy @esdels)  udldnandn Ae Sruiunanansandilesu Tnefansanmsny
Yadu1idn (Input Orientated)

1.6 Uszlavinaininazlasu
o ukuInalunIsiausiuzinsn1s Weuie TunsusnisannisnIsuantwuuLl
uwUaslvgjiiteanauiu [unands wagiinUsednsamasgn
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2.1 N13A973LaNE19

Tunsamaenasnuddeiineides fIdelmihnisesiaenasauiddenineitesiusiununis
HARFUAILNYAT N15IUARzKUUAULITNLEEY (Propensity Score Matching) n15inUszdngnn lag
aa . av A a v ~No &
15n17 Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) WaN15ATIANDNEANT S1UIUVLNEIVDY UASU

v o a v

2.1.1 "UFRENNETRIRUAUNUNITHER

mMaleTwERwuIHanlaellazAnamnzduruiidutuan Aguandglulunnianssu
n3wan uisumunssAslunaassgmansiu asdndunudddliseluynianssumandn feiunui
Huduan uayliifuluan FeunuiliifutuanasUszneuse Aussuveanues Jadesng 4 7
lailéoun 1wy whaiusiiulidios nutsrndslenaiuanusie

Fuyun1sHan Usenaudie 2 @ Ao Aunuiunys uazdunuasi dsiununisadnfiveia
Fendu usiseiiudl vieismsugnitlimioudu Adualvdunuliviiy innsdnwiduunsuis
wardiarziuszdniaimmanadanisudnwdaiuddndmiadeumn wuiduunisudnudniug
dmdusitugdming gansuandriundsa U 2558 wugdnunusil 1 Fe3Bnsugnuuuiindddunu
Wavin 7,108.87 Unsals Dusuyuiunds 5,392.77 um éfmqumﬁ 1,716.10 U snwmsnsinibsls
a¥ 2,400.80 U %38 3.02 vmdeAlaniu Wust nu Bnsugnuuuinddidunuianun 6,682.62
vmiels \udunuiunds 5,034.57 v Fuyuasil 1,648.05 U inwasnsimlslsay 1,225.70 v
y3o 1.46 vindeAlaniu Srudniug nu Bmsugnuuunhutaudidunuiomn 5,784.63 vsiols
Dudumuiuuds 4,136.58 vm funuasi 1,608.05 v tnwnsnsimilslsas 965.98 um wie 1.24
umeianlansy (FrdnauAsegianisinems, 2558) uaﬂmﬂﬁyé’aﬁmiﬁﬂmﬁunumimﬁméﬂlsﬂuq@
Jaine sl LLa‘va‘Twi’mé’wwu P9dINULATHEAINTNBATA 1 wuIRununsHanalelugg
Janiaeslu mwumwm 10,941.33 umeials Dusunuduuls 8,912.35 vnsiels ﬂmﬂmaa
ay 81.46 mamwwwm Funuasil 2,028.98 umeols Andufesas 18.54 vaduyusinun
\nwasnIEHaRBULLRAY 12,131.60 Usials dwalvilseldndsindunuiiiu 1,190.27 umsiels
dununisudndleluggdmiadiyu Sunuionn 9,961.07 vweiels Hudunuiuus 7,853.61
vwideld Anbudosas 78.84 veafunuitanua funuasi 2,107.46 uwsials Andudosay 21.16
voafuy U IMuA InwaTnsiinaneuunuiade 10,771.67 vindeld denalvdneldudsinduyuviny
810.6 uwsield (Frinemuasssianainens, 2559) wardinauasssianainunsi 7 (2560) 1¢
nsAnwdsiuunEn duvuladainduas Ussdvsnmmianatiaduuladadnddulevniwninin
Foum wuiuawnsnsddunumsnandulernussnadeumitiue 31,606.33 vindels iudunuiy
w5 28,195.97 U Funuasil 3,410.36 U warAnadesdels 708 Alandu TAnuasnsugled
a1 46.00 vnseilansu tnunsnsiinnlslias 961.67 um v3e 1.36 vmseailaniu Aunuladafingd
Tudununsns wansdnwimuinnyasnslaunuaildinesiu 1.85 vmasilansy Wuadldanenis
Javniladunisndn 0.13 v Arlddemaiedeudretan 1.16 vn aldanenisindeudiovuds 0.15
U A IensTaivauAIAIRgs 0.42 v dmsudunuladafndludiuves]iuandaunu



AlY318591 10.15 unsenlansy tualdanelun1sdndadnri 9.37 um Aldanen1sAdaude
uEs 0.70 U wazaldarelun1saniuaumAIAgs 0.08 U

Fsnmsmumuenansnuidsiifsdestum A neidununsnandudinuas aziule
31 NMIRATIZREUNUUENIINUAASITIUAUYUTINVBINITHAALED IUARNIEIUVDIFUNUAUIYST U
Funuasil uoneenuliiiiufe Geagiliiaunsouesfiudnuaznsanvounuasng wagdymisu
Fuvunssanlddaeu Seazilugnsiausuusse ULy

2.1.2 ueNingadasiunisiuaasiuuauliudes (Propensity Score Matching)

MATEAUNTNYR STk LI T8 M sdug AzuuuauliBes (Propensity Score
Matching) uld%s33nsdugasauegfuinguszasduasnisdnm Taglud 2560 ansa ladnsuazame
Iirisnsfananmnlilunmsdadeninunsns WelssdliunansenumaasughavessAdesudialu
Uszwnelve Tugredeuuszuna 2551 9 2558 Gaduizfuddaymdesnnueudedunisdnden
(Selection Bias) nguinwasnsfildlumsivseuiiiou endewmaia “nssua” ilelwlddnuay 19y
uuIRn 01y anmiuiionzlgn Wugimiivgnedidiu Alndidestundunuasnsididlaseusuaniian
NafaweINTUsEIliuNansEUAe NansenulneladsveslassnsitAatunguinuasns fidslagensu
wazauvang gaulnin wazaue (2553) l1isn1sdugainnuldudes undndeninunsnsidnsiy
1A5INIL5UTUNEATNT FIVTIAINNYATNT 3 Nax (NFu3lATIN1T NaRlaiinsulaATaNg uae
NANATUAN) LLazﬁwami%’Ufgjmwmmeﬁ’qﬂa'nmﬁlmwﬁimmﬁmwU'«j’waaamasmam%gu HAN1S
Usziunandliiidiuin inwnsnsidhsalasenistiannufifeatunsdanisie sulsauazusasdngiiy
qqm"]mwmﬂiﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁaﬂmqmiaf—mﬁﬁaﬁ’lﬁ@maaﬁa BAZNITUNTIULATINITITIUTHUNYATNT

o
o

g1unsayigannisidansialimindngivvesununsninslussesdunagseaze1 Gty wimialunis

a a P

duasumnuiodreildudimvennunsng dnduniediefifiussaninafinsiansantanlivssnou
swdvulevedug lunsaansldasiadmdndngiivls waziuey o3500dy (2558) Anwinns
Uszidiunansznuredlaseinssusiidnifdeaousmansusiaveanuninslne Tngldinadaisns
wund alagldanuldud e (Propensity Score Matching #3e PSM) Joyadiulnglun1s@nwign
FIWTIMINUUUENTIINNIZLATYFAD FaAn Uazusanununs Admilasdtnnuiasgianisinuns
AseuUAaY 3 Tnsimnzugn fe Timnzugn 2553/54 Faduldeusulassns Ywnzuan 2554/55 10y
Paa5udulasanisaudadimnzlgn 2555/56 AsauAaungs1d 4 qq TeyaanwerniAanny
gnfioaingt doyaidsUssnsuagiufinnnsunisunases sansdnwmuiilasinisiusidineg
drudglisefunimsInnsineasveshsunnuua (Wsuwindn wsuruinnais wassy
gunlng)) Adrsalasinisdiuty Tnelassnssusidnidutslimesummsmnmsinensves
shfuruIaE A NT usening 10,140.52 - 10,479.15 undeiuded vmediviuvuianan
(Medium) waza$uawnlng (Large) §3185UM19m5991nA 15 nwAsIR LT UERI19 39,120.43 —
40,279.26 vsevsuseduay 97,561.62 — 128,645.92 vmaevsused amuady wWefiarsan
HANTENUABIIYTUNINTIGNTAIINNTINEAT NuIlaTan1sTudnihdnddiglisesunensegns
MnMnensTesrhsurnaEnifistusewing 9,335.71 - 10,001.84 uwsovhsused vasfivinsa
YIANA1E (Medium) waznisuvuialveg (Large) ﬁsﬂEJ%’UmamNq‘w%mﬂmimwnﬁ'uﬁmwdw
33,794.04 — 35,328.44 uwsiaN15umel kay 86,378.34 — 113,123.16 umsian1sumal suainu tu
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AureINsEnt AU LnERsNsAEndIanilasinis wui Tassnssusihdnlillddeldnnssuiay
suaaLﬂwsﬂsammLﬁai’mmiwﬁﬁuﬁgﬂugﬂﬁaL’EuLLasmmu'wzLﬂuiuﬂwslﬂumﬁ
MlATzitayansadalaen1siugazuuunuldides (Propensity Score Matching) tlu
Snisnieigidoamsadenuild dazannsouandiifiunansenuvestassnsidseditniiu uagll
Lsﬁﬂs'wiﬂsaﬂﬁlé’ Fa 1nTeedng WIaw (2561) lenanliimsieseideyamsatalagldnzwuuln
smuw (Propensity Score Analysis) Lﬂumﬂuﬂ’m%amaamLLUUIwumLanaﬂwLumsuu AMYNAIEDA
wumuaué‘] uay aﬂmm%ﬂuaammmmmwumﬂsuu Lwamamumﬂ%wsammjimu

=

(Confounding) Adatulumsaneiseuuuddunnnisel (Observational Study)

v

2.1.3 U8NPV UN15IAUTEANS AN TaeA5n1s Data Envelopment Analysis
(DEA)

nmsAnwUsEansnwlanealinvesnisuan 1nedd Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) 1UU33
fonthnliBuildunsiavssavsamdaneiavesnsndnnisnsinuns TasaAdeiriumn s
Uanindsedniamaiunisinassnisugnaeeludseinelvedie3s Data Envelopment Analysis
(DEA) 9150019611 Input Oriented nelddoauufnansunnuUasuntasld (Variable Returns
to Scale : VRS) nan1sfinwmuin Usednsainmenunisdnassnisugndesveanunsnsiulseime
Inefiuseansnmeglusefugavindu 0.7824 Suiilesuninusraunisaluoununinsiaauazainy
sauftefifiszninlsanuimanaznunans faqudifedosuarinmanifuresensuisuaiiou
annAnanelseny Yssauauiunilsdeswazlinsaduayuuuuasuises luiasduiugdes
\33dns sruuvaUsEnIL InsnaunuLagise IWSQB’JWQLLNuﬁgﬂLLﬁiﬂ’]iUQﬂ AR MABAIUNITVUAT BN
'ﬁgqanﬁwmaqﬁﬁué’qﬁmsﬂwqa%’ﬂmuazﬂ%’uﬂqﬂﬁﬁﬂazﬁw%mwLa:ua et pnuszAvS nmmndsesu
Ununansv3ereudnee 1wy agseming 04001 - 0.6000 Axinnslasnisannslétadenisadnas
1A Awusssn Afugden A1e Arasiadusuivfisuasdngite Agaiiau was Arvudsainlsde
159971 nUTunamandnltriagyiliinunsnsnguana1nduseansninmisnunisinasswinnu 1
w3oifluszdnsammisiiunisdnassifiudesar 100 ¥iian 9dud uasany (2559) uavgansd A
(2560) le@nwdnwaurnsdansnanianiusiumassaeiud 2557 vesandnannsainsinunsly
Fiadedml Miduamdnavnsainisinunswaiiu $18n annsainsinuasdauusiung $170 uay
anNIainITNYATHU LAY 3119 F9UU 117 578 19353A518Mbd uvio v U(DEA) 4 Ll un T UNaNEs
(Output-Orientated Measure) meldideulunanouwnuudsunuasld (Variable Return to Scale:
VRS) ilens1uisanuanunsnvesnunsnslumafiunandnainnislttadonsndaviniy nuin e
Output Slack fAwiniu 0 waaslififiuinnumsnsihmssdndelildnandniiuniignainiadenis
nAnfiTegudn Anadeussansmnmanaiiavesnuasnsgugniudeiusduvdosuatoruiliviiiy
0.678 vnefanwasnsamnsnannsldtadonisnaniosay 32.20 iitelildnandnvinfu n13in
UsgAnBamsieuinm wuin finaldevuinanas (DRS) annfignsesasnnaldrovunnasil (CRS) uay
waldeuuafiutu (IRS) Sovay 51.28 27.35 uay 21.37 dinnuAsugAanisinunsd 7 (2560) 16
'3Lmﬁvﬁﬂiv?{m%mwmqLwﬂﬁﬂé}’umﬂa%aﬁﬂEﬂuai’suLﬂwsnsﬁ]umﬁmﬁsvﬁm%mwmﬁwaméhsﬁ%ms
Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) a1UTad 8015080 (Input Orientated) IngSnnand noiols
nunansldsu mnarldiredunulaiaind uarduiuadsvosnsdadednmdadoniaude wui
nwasnsaiulugiseaulsyanianlunisdnnisladadingd seauuiunats Anduiesay 46.44 dudl



A A LY

waedszduuszanSnmgauazivindu fesay 26.78 lneduszAnsamiadewinty 0.673 ariuns
Usehiugangug wazane (2556) yinsussiiudssansnamuesannsainoamuaiuensludminaaan
Tneia3esilefild fie Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) r1utladetind 4 dade o Arlddnglunis
Fufiuau Sunuandn Suauiuvesannsal waziuiivgnensesaundn Tnefdadenanan 2 Jade
Fousunsuiiediens wazselfamegsia lumsszytiadedd westadonandnssyne énseu
yuiueminensiugy savnmsinunud 7 11 avnsaifwandliifufeenaissansamly
nsduiunuuasd 37 aunsalfigsneaussansanlunmssiduay venanduanisAnuduandly
Fudsrndmnediva 37 annsaldossulsaiiefnluiuannsaifiiussavsnim a53uns videaun
(2555) AnwiNsusziiulseansnmusanulnemeds wikua Ase wud tneinsamsdadedidi
aelddeauyfnanauunuiuasuudasls (Variable Return to Scale: VRS) Anwidayausssuly
amTvaUssned w.e. 2544-2553 uazusanulnesedins 75 Yanie 9 2549-2552 wud
Uszaninmussnulngnasnsseziin 10 U agseau 0.990 taednuau 3 Yiaranuiissdniam
wazdnau 7 U flalndnaiiusyansnm uasiilefinnsananedsyavsnmdevuineglusyiuiade
0.911 Fdlnderauiiuszdnsnmderuin Taefidiuu 1 9 daranuiluseansam wagdn 9 U fan
TndiAsnuivseansam ludiuvesnmsiinsedsedmiais 3 9aaa1udmuin Anadens
WasuuUasUszAnsnmusanuiiady aglusau 1.000 lnsuudlunves Usesdnsnnussunia
sfassmaasmadsuudanssAni nmussnunedmindueglussdulndiAsstuaianud
Uszdnsam wenanimsiadszansnmidanainvesnisnanlagds Data Envelopment Analysis
(DEA) dwsudumdnnddvinnisfinulinaiesedasis viyed washisn nudsian (2556) fAnw
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UadeiiinadoUszavsnmlunisndnvesnuninsiugninludsemalne wudt asuseununsniinum
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aad )

wzdgndnvunananswasvnman dszduuszansamedeeglunaeifisiniiasiseununsidiug
v ' 2 & dda Y a a a v [ e 1
wngdgndvualng menanaduiuniiissduussaninmiedglunisugniniuinegluinaeisnii
AAduY dwniengiueenileanileliseauyssaninmadenian wWeiansadiutadenuit Uade
£ 1< £ & A [y a a 1 v A = A a SLaa IS
arunsiudnvesiuimzgnivussaniaimnuin afuseuninizugnlnefionssudnsnauas
UsgansnmganiiaiiseuiinzUantuiifug wazadusounuasivnzugnluniwiiazivisuvuin
anazfivszdnsamadesanludiuvesseatenldlunisndanuinddinisldaneun azvinlidl
Uszaninnadeiudy udlleldanglulassdunidamninuasnsliseunganislddng enavinlv
Usg@vinmnmandnanas AlE9eaulsaunudl sanuninsdnwssnunugndnun Sedwali
nsuaRvesns IS oulUszansnmasluiig Fan1siuaAI919UTRURAUNIT INYATDd A L DY
wsegslalunisvieu nilduresasiseunudn afSeuninlduguasinuinizUgnruinnalauas
2 = a a ° ' o A da a0 ad 4 < |
yadndusEaniaminitafuseunivniduduardnuiinizugnauianatsazauiaidn tudiu
YaansIIoui lnsunsatvayuInnInTgauralsEnunuIIaTI U aglndunaarauseniung
ALY YWIANANN wazrIadniUseansamunnniiunneglunvalsenu Janundulnged
lunianans WudeatumMsinwussansnmmanadavesnunsniguantnluwsvalseniu Jawia
Weslndvate1ilsa WwIunuKa kagane (2548) MNMTIATIEYienI1uiaNan1sAniduIuYes
Ao A

nunsnsluniaznauieg i ngnaniangaluwiasnguiiiedls lngldmatianisiiasigviuuy Data
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Envelopment Analysis (DEA) uonannildsiiasizidadeiiinaneanuliivss@nsnmausanensng
wiaznqulagldinaiinn1siiasnziuuu Tobit Analysis Insuiaiienandasizioandu 3 nquasil



ngudl 1 inwmsnsiugninnunanenugd 105 afutinfugdu S1umu 65 18 nauit 2 Inuasnsiign
f1vnnenuzd 105 leeugifey $110u 81 318 nguil 3 nuasnsAvgndniug Bu S 64 e
(trsiugdulszneusng $1augne 1 nv 2 nv 6 nY 10 nY 15 dulaes 1 9w avdes way
wsues) mamalunsuenfnuidu 3 ngudesninunsnsiinaudsdrsislunsdgndrnfiesio
Fenuavanswiln Sunsanuiununsnssdanandslduinnimileie fafunisuennuasnangusig
7 panINiukagyiNsUssuiisuanigluniaznguaglinnugndssannniinigleisnisimses
wuy DEA fudsilélums@nundseavamlunsndnUseneusenandnindesols dutiadunnde
Usznausie Sruauwdniugitldsels (nn./15) (ASD) Usuandewaiidldsels (nn./13) (ACF) was
ussuiildsiels (Falueianu/ls) arnmanisdnwinudn inwnsnsnquilgndnnvninenuzd 105
srufuiiusdudunguiiivssdvsammaneialagndogegasindu 0.795 sosanldun nguiign
Tugdunaznguiivgndnumnenuyd 105 ewiugiien faedovindy 0.661 waz 0.565
pEU Semneanuiiledisuiugnanfiaiaalulsaznguudn mnguandosnisrandnlulianm
wihndudesUsuannislidadenisudavsemndosnistiladonmsndnlulsinaminduinsezliunanan
Wity uenanilgaiinsinuaesmsla 2@ Tanilve (2546) Anwinnuasgivlnveswdnnintady
N1sndalagsINTeInIANSINERsiunNIAldLarn1sInUsEdnsamdanalinuean1sng at1aveuued
Sun3eiilasunissuses lneviinsuseuisuinas esile Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) uas
Stochastic Frontier Analysis (SFA) wuin agesisiivunnuayiienidlndldesiu widilgainnis
UsganauAuuy DEA finsnszanedngandt uas s DEA uuunanouwnusievuiansiliafiniinisia
UsAnSan DEA WUUHARDULMUABYNANULUS Teaenndasiulanay dsadlsay uazansn dm
U3 (2550) lenanliinedesflonsiauseansamidvanedszunnuaidoalutiagiuldun Data
Envelopment Analysis (DEA) wagStochastic Frontier Analysis (SFA) 8uiflaau131n35n15iaunay
Bléwadanendinmansuazdeauufiguiinandeiu ddunsdenldutazisialuashiy uazus
agisligausiu aseefisnaiu dmnldsuuuuvesilsiduilndidssuvesaiennd agvihlsis SFA 3
AusIIUEARNINIE DEA uddvinmsivuaguuuuilsitulianaiauassefuanuduiusseninaues
fuusdasziueuldivszdvsamianfintuuds 35 DEA Avgldsunisfinnsanunnndt uenaind
nsdififasumu (Noise) fmnudaysiodoya DEA faxflenudenninds SFA

PNATATINFBULDNEANS LUl F8nsuUsyansanlaeds Data Envelopment Analysis
(0EA) uiifeuthunldunniulunsiaussadnmdanadavesnandamenisinuas dvlunising
afaiildenldisnsTauszansnmlneds Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) 1lesan DEA 1
Prsusznaeilidaonsiwes liddeyaareglugiuuula fansnszarsuuuunivielsiund way
i ududesdhiatonmdeinnuduiusiunandnguuutle famnsodaléiaau
2.2 LUIAALANOE])

=1

2.2.1 uulRRNUgINETUAUUNITHER

& v a ' I Y v PN ¥ 'Y
29AUITNOUVBIAUNUNITHAR WUepnUY 2 UTelnn Toun AUNUAIILAZAUYU NULUT
A9t (FUANA INSEUNSDY, 2531 26-28)
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1) funudunds vuneds duuniswdaiivdsusdadldamuliunavenandn {Ju

AldTeninTuansidladeiuulslunsuds wasladeiuulsasldnualuluginisnde duq duyu

NULUSTUNSHARRNUSEANAANTSUWUIeRNLA 3 USenn AB
1.1) A9 UTUNITHANNILTIIUAY LATLIIIIULAS BI9NT UTLNOUA Y

AussnilunswSeunat mawSeuugn madan Msusuiaing nsldde nMsRanueiansiaid nrslid
1.2) Ausaruaulumsiiuieuaguds

1.3) Ardannisinunsnialadenisuan Ussnausie Aludniug A1n1yus

winznan Adeldnan Aansiadldndn Ararsiadl Andudends aaenluAgeNlaNgUnsalfiig 9

Dusiu
2) fuvuasil vuneds duvunisedeiliwdsuwdadluniudsinavenands [Wu

Alnglumsedafiieanmslitedemsudnfiag Jsliddndnasinmsednunnseey ualnufini
AuUNUAINNIMLAIzATIANgfaue wardranldannsoazilisundasusinn mslidadudangaila

Tugssseznavenskdnty duyualumandnuenuseinnianssy wuseenld 2 Ussuan fie
2.1) funueasnduduan wneds eldnefidndnssdesinglugl Quanly

o a a 1 1 | aa - L4 < v
WIUNAIN YU ATINAY ANERgUnIainTils3y 1Wuau
2.2) funuaaniliiluduan vunedis elddedunuasinduanlildaivesn

3dlugUresiuan wialualddeaaiiivsadu wu Adnvsereandensin vesmunsainsnens

wazAlNAUYeImLLRY uiUsTliunuensIA I RAuluasul
Tunseseviaumu aunsanananuduiusle Al

wnuiuwUTiae = Aldanglunmanseuiunzugnuazquasnu + Adan

o
= [ a ' Y < a 1
nsineasvzedadumsndn + arldanglunisinuiewasyuds

AUNUAINYTINUA = ANYINAY + AVMAAY + ANNIEAAY + ANFERUITIAT

aunsnl
X ¥ Az a P& a
Junaiuduaawazlididutuan

AUNUNIVNA VUIEDS AUNUTINUATLAR

FeusznoulumesunuAIiavInLas AU URUWU ST
AUNUNINNA = AUNUALLUT + AUNUAIT

1%
Yo a

ANIU

3) NNFIATIEANANDUWNY AIUUTZNDUNARDUWNY N5
ARNANIG  NITLNEHT

2.1) s1elavianus nuned s1elanaruanlaannnisuann

HoUNITWAR FUMAUUTINUHARENTIINLARMAIETIAHAREA TN YATLATY
FLANIMUA = FIIUHAKER x TIANVBINANENNNYATNTLATY

3.2) elagu feo dwmdennmsiselainmiedunuivan Fesgle
Lslunsdindasundadunaive lneselagniaunse

1 o

gusldlunisiiansaniewansenuninasden

(%
=]

AuInllens
elaans = elavianue - Aunurvue
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dilnnuesygiansinens dnsfaduyunisuds Tudnuazveadununig
wwsugenand tneAaaldaennianssunsade ey GuanuagliiduGuan (MsUsadu) 4
inwasnsldlideaidludisnainandn Tnshidaddeu uandualddne a lsu susdnaide
Tomauaswusouasidudununisuanads 1WumsAndldieveanuasnsienamnselily e
Tasewds fifnsldfanssunisudnnaentisesnisndaniojuvesnisuda Tasrasimingdaediud

WnzUanVToNaNE

2.2.2 WurAANYINUUTLENTAINATTHER
mMyTalszansamnsaan mneda nslansnenssuazneliinuaganvsenailaii
nsudsbinanandnunfiganiegldtadenisudniiiue wsensudsbilanandnanudmnelagly
Uadensnantosiign Farrell laduunusednsammienuiesugenans (Economic Efficiency) 184
| a [ Y Sy =
whigkaneanilu 2 dnvae Falaun (350ma Funaans, 2555)

1) M53AUTEENT AN UATINETINSNEINS (Price/Allocative Efficiency)
wneRe Anuasavemthenanlunsdendaduvesasomsndafiuvanzaunislddesitnnies 1y
s vestadunisuan

2) n15TAUIEENT AINNI1eR 1AL A (Technical Efficiency) nuneaig
ANLANNTAVIMIENA AlUN1T 9zl N UTnamanAnneld S1urutiadenisnaniideg (Output-
Oriented Measure) #3olun1anaunu @unsanansula3nANNEINITaVIRUILNAR LUNITANTI1UIY
Jademsnanlnensuunandndsnaiiogwinfa (input - Oriented Measure)

Sasnad sunes (2547) namdsmsinuszavsawin Wunilsutladeiidda s
Tunsinsandsmamssfivnuremiiondn wasAlseansamillaannisussdiu Aasnsatanls
TunsiSeuiiisuszninemiends Weldusznaunisfiarsandsssauauaiunsalunisaiiuey
goanhenan Tneiluudrusyansamussihendnanunsausediule fad

Output

Efficiency = ——
Input

IS myiauszavs nmi douthinldlumsTanansiuiuny fo myiauszansnmis
Wisuiey dadunsiieuiiisuadszansamiaualdluidazviiondn fuamnsgiu
(Benchmark) @ slunsiusuifisuseninanhendntu auasgiu fe Arftldainmizendnaiifiian
(Best Practice) \law3ouiiivuiumiendndifds@nwiianua vioorananldimiendatudy
viendniieglusefuuuimii (Frontien) dauminondnduy axildneninudeuszansaniisninii

(%
a

(Inefficiency) lnenaluuainisinuseansnmdadssuiisuvewmihenanaunsauseidiula A

Weighted Sum of Outputs

Relative Efficiency =
Weighted Sum of Inputs
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ZT“ ryrj
=

si=1,..,mr=1.,sj=1.,n (2)
2 WXjj

Relative Efficiency =

ol X; Ao Sruruvestaderiudf | vewniendn |
Vi fie SuruvesHaNART r Yot |
U Ao fhehamtinuesHanan r
W Ao esiunvestladeidg i
n AD UIUVBINUILNEAR
s AD MUIUYBINANER
m Ao Suiuvastaduingn

2.2.3 MyinUszansnwm 1ne35n15 Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA)
wnAnfisinisldiusgnainirevndumsiaussansamdadioudiou Ao uwwaRnues Farrell (1957) 7
9femdnn13ued Frontier Analysis lunsiauszansamuesniiendn uudndsnaiduaaidudu
Tfutniasugmansnaneviulddauasiauisnisuasuuudaostuniiiotaussansnm Wy Data
Envelopment Analysis (DEA), Stochastic Frontier Approach (SFA), Thick Frontier Approach (TFA)
uway Distribution Free Approach (DFA) tHugu

M3 ¥aUsEANSn1Mee35n15 Data Envelopment Analysis %58 DEA 1u3Snnsuszanaeii
laiBam1nfie$ (Nonparametric Method) tiufie lsrindeyaasegluguuula fananszateuuuund
yi3eoliund uazlisndudossindadomandndauduiusfunandngiuutla fannsaialdiedu Tu
N1TIAUTLANTNINVDINUILHEAN Iuﬂiajﬁfﬁ]zvl,aiﬁmaﬁmumgﬂLLUUﬁﬂﬁsﬁl’uﬁ'Lmuauﬁm%’mamw
UszAnBan (Efficiency Frontier) usiwauiumusznsnmazgneuind ulagldszidouisnisms
adinAansTiseninlusunsudady (Linear Programming) lnglgvayaauseinyuesdadensudn
LAENANAR NTUIETNSuIMTA A kuLUTEANS AMlneUSeuTeuR ureuaUsEATE AN
a9t uienan veiasnisUszanaamsiiimed (Parametric Method) Tunnsiuaamaitsridu
YoulnUsEAnSam azdiFuduannsivuaguuuuvesiladduussavsaimaeu wu fleidunindn
WUy Cobb-Douglas, CES M%ﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬂugmwuﬁ'm ﬁﬁ@mamﬂﬁmuﬁﬁmmi nuagldszdeu
ABN1MeuAsYgliA 919 Corrected Ordinary Least Squares, Maximum Likelihood 1dusiu i
vmsUszanammsvesvesiladdy (essana  Fumeans, 2555) FewwamnanisTauseanznimda
wallantseonlallu 2 Muuu fe

1) fkuu CCR

AUU CCR 111NSNWIFAIUINVBIWAUIAILUY A8 Charnes, Cooper uay
Rhodes (1978) \luglauanuudtaemaadinenans Tun1sinuseansnmuesmiienin (3eisenin
DMU: Decision Making Unit) DMU ; k = 1,2,..,n 4agfn15W 2135847 2 @1U A9 Input Oriented Lag
Output Oriented nelétoauufifiidnuazvemaneuwuievuInAf (Constant Returns to Scale:
CRS)
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1.1) AU CCR Men1Tiasanauladsnisuan (Input Oriented)

flatuinguszasd  Max Ty = ZE_jupyy (3)
melakouly vk =1
TioWyy - ZiZgvix; < 0 (G=123..,n)
u.>0 (r=1,223,.,s)
v; >0 (i=123,..,m)
d‘ a a
We T = AZLUUUTEEANIAN
Xij = Uadunsudadndni i vee DMU 9
Vi = Uadunananyl r v09 DMU 9 |
Vi = andvdnuesdadunisudntigig i
u, = anndminuesUadunanani r
m = uutdaTun1udn
s = uudadunanas
n = UUNUILNES (DMU)

DMUy aiUszan3ain CCR ile T =1 nazdinadnsnzaud v; >0 NAT i g u, > 0
ynA1 1 lagdi Fauuy CCR SgaUszasdiil onndngeqauosnzuuulszdnsamlngsiu (Overall
Technical Efficiency: TEcrs) saaun157 3 a1elddoauufnanauununsfi (Constant Returns to
Scale : CRS) Fanzuuudszansnmlngsiuiasaus 0 A9 1 wazdenzuuulszansnmiandlng 1
unviale suneds DMU Budeiussansamannwinty wasninazsuuuUseansamiandalng o
vaneds DMU tulsifilseaviznim nanldinduuuazaieszunuiu videdeniweuwaussansnim
31 DMU Tneguudureuinuansin DMU dufiuszAnsamnsdniuau uidh DMU lnoganelu
YoULUAUTEANS AnLansIS el Uszansaan §enzuuudszaniaimass DMU azanasluniy
SyeynnesEwing DMU tufureumitules

Y 1

luneluRteuldiuuuniug (Dual Model) Ausakuuteiu na1fe Muuali T, Ay,
Ly s Ly s LY

Az A, \ududsmueiduiusiuteula 1,2,.,n+1 anunsadisusiuuuganuduiusiuinuy
CCR Wa1sadautladenisua@n (Input Oriented) #iadl

Henduingusvasd  Min T (4)

v
o

nelddeuly Txij — Zim1Ax;; (i=12,...m)
Z]-n=17\jyrj — Vi =0 (r=1,2,...,5)

A= 0 (j=12,..,n)
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a

1.2) AUy CCR Arwn1TNasana1udadenandn (Output Oriented)
yaUszasALiievihlinandntanuinian lnglddadeundnldifuseaund dell

fleiduingussasd  Max @ (5)

v A n .
melateuly Xjj — Zj=1AjXjj = 0 (i=12..,m)

Zlnzl)\]yr] — Pj¥y =0 (r=12,.,5)

A= 0 (j=12...n)

do ¢ = AzkUUUTZANSA N

Xij - Jadenisudadudndl i ves DMU 7 |

Vi - Yedunandnd r v89 DMU 7 j

A - pduUszans

m = uutdatun1ndn

s = uudadunanas

n = UUNUILNES (DMU)

2) fruu BCC

Tudhuuy CCR melédemmAnananneuunuasi (CRS) Idedrinlunisldde
DMU w3o0sdnsfiazTaussansamdosfinssniueu a sesfufvanzanmindu wideding
wtstulsiauysalifndy viewmnisaiidemali DMU Tdausadniuanulussduivanzalsd dounlu
U p.e. 1984 efinnsiaurdauuulag Banker, Chames uag Cooper Wiatiluudtamdangnd BSen
fuuiidn BCC Imguszasdilomarveseriuuissaninmaelitoauufnanouunuiudsuuag
1§ (Variables Returns to Scale: VRS) Inei3onazuuuszansamitléin Ussansamiluviasa (Pure
Technical Efficiency: TE,)
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Output
A
CCR
BCC
o >
A 2.1 Wsuieudawuu CCR wag BCC Input

#lun: Uszands wauuvi (2556)

AWM 2.1 TAana i AuIANULANA19TENINFILUY CCR wazfinuy BCC lagsuwuu
BCC gnimununiteldlunisussiliudss@nsnmnsaiianmniswdsiunldauysalmenisiiudeuly
Z]-“=17\i = 1 adlufuuuaiuguesikuy CCR

2.1) #WUU BCC Aran15iiasauna 1utadenisnas (Input Oriented) 1ag
n1sAvuaN oulviIAUYRINITII NG (Convexity Constraint) LiutAsTun1suA Ui lusunsunaa
Eunss waglasaluy BCC asil

flafduinguszasd  MinT, (6)

melditouls Tjx;j — ZitgAjx;; = 0 (i=12,...m)
EL Ay — Yy 20 (r=12,.5)
LA =1 (j=12,..,n)
A=0

=
2.2) @MUY BCC pen1siansausuiadsnands (Output Oriented)
flafduinguszasd  Max o (7)
meldiouly Xjj-Z AX;;= 0 (i=12,...m)
LAY — @Yy 20 (r=12,.5)
LA =1 (j=12...n)

A

=0
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aylamsinussansamiBanateaunsaiinnsants 2 a1 fe 1) arudadedid
(Input Oriented) Wag 2) Funandn (Output Oriented) wazdl 2 dawuy TfuA fauvy CCR oy
meliteaundnanaunyuasi wazduuy BCC Famansuunudasuutasldisodnsudstulaianysal
Aty InelumstdendeiifitedenliiBnsinvssavinmiBanaiadutiadotudn (Input Oriented
) edesnsnsuiminendnazantadunsnanasegradudadiuiinzanladegndls lnofiusana
msuanlaiAsuulas 1oy BCC meldauy@s VRS

N15IUSTANS N IWNIamALA

ApznuulszAnS A s naldanuuusiass BCC amnsafirnuldguienieatu
ArAzRULUSEANSATNAINLUUS a8 CCR waldlosandeuleilifisfuluuusians BCC dawaliia
Azwuuyszaniamlukuuiasgnauiney neldauuigiuvesdnyusNsHanLuUNAlafauIa
wUSHY (Variable Returns to Scale: VRS) waglisiutauansenun1an uuuinn1snan (Scale Part)
13lumsfuna FafurinzwuuUszansam fruialddadunismuiurinsuuulssansam
s UmnATAeE 19U a3 (Pure Technical Efficiency Scores) 4adanafiuiaula e Arazuuy
Uszansnmiiwnddainuuudians CCR azirtasnimmsewifuaazuuulssansamiisunals
IAUUUINEDY BCC (@150 DMU Migifen) Laue

F9an115005ULAAIELENUNINT 2.2 faluil

0 A X

A 2.2 myiadsgansamnnglauuudnaes CCR uag BCC

A 2.2 wansilandunisudnlunsailadenisndn x galdlunisudndua y lunsdl
YDUUUTIRDY CCR LduvUnUsEaNSAmAAwMle fie OF variveulunUssansainiignAiuia
laguwuudnass BCC Aa ABCD wazilavinisAmuniazuuulseaninammissnumaila (Technical

Efficiency Score: TE) w84 DMU %iaed F #un

TEpeascc = ac/aF 6(]@1431’7]. TEpea—ccr = ab/aF

TEpea-scc 2 TEpea—cer
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TuUsediuiiierdestumnuunnsaseninauwuusiass BCC wag CCR Ao N15AuIN
AAziuLUTEAE A mMYLIN (Scale Efficiency: SE) figniiuauslag Coelli et al. (1998) Tusuide
Aanana Coelli et al. (1998) L@usuuIAn11 AMULTUTEENT A1N19a 1uTUIANITHNER (Scale
Inefficiency : SE) @113af1waal@aInauLAnaes eI 19a1 Az wULU AV ANV wma A dl
AMunatunuUUsaes BRC was CCR Fann

SE = ab/ac = TEpea-ccr/TEpea-scc= TEcrs/ TEvrs

[

Tnefi TECRS was TEVRS Ao Arazuuulszansatmmssumedafidnuadunisls
Foaunfvewaldsovuinnsd (CRS) waz wlsi (VRS) mudsiu

§1A7 SE AU 1 wunea1ud1 DMU Fniswanlasfvuinnsnandimuiseay
naNAENISHARTEIDMU mihesinanildnuasnalasevuinnsi luvaedien SE fidesndt 1 azuans
fapnul3UsEANE A MUBsIUINNNSHARYES DMU wihety Sadululddn DMU mihesnanasiinig
nAnuUURalddovwInRNTY Wienaldrevuinanas ludsulouiean SE aziluiiuaddundsves
AULSUsEENS AN (Sources of Inefficiency)waglidatausiuglun1sInassnsneins 1wy 119
Toudhensnensuiotladenisudnain DMU Aiflvuianisudaiilaimanzauluss DMU wiaedue e
USulgauseansnmlae sy

2.2.4 msﬁ’U@:ﬂzLLuumeﬁmﬁﬂﬂ (Propensity Score Matching : PSM)

lunsinseiidaiivestoyadesdunan1sdud azuuuaduliudes Propensity
Score Matching (PSM) liumafinmsdugneada finerenaszanamnavesnsine Tnsnisauim
Fulssuivrananudndeadonindulsiufiannsonuldlulsyananisvemanisfing a1nms
Wisuiisunalnenseseninmiigld SunisdaasusazmiseildldSunsdaasy wadailddunns
Anuifunfausnlaeg Paul Rosenbaum waw Donald Rubin Tud w.a. 2526 Serzuuuauldudes
fio mnuhasfuresmieauay ieanawdBsinnsiden fesdanguausiuiuiuyss

(n3eedng LA38YAY, 2561) a5U1eY mﬁLﬂiwvﬁ%’amamqaﬁﬁimﬁﬂvLLu‘umm‘[ﬁu
L@EN (Propensity Score Analysis) tHunilslunisisenadnuuulmifisuiadu mwammwumu
39 uay aﬂumﬂ%ﬂuamqLwamamemmu ilorsmunuiiadevdesuusniu (Confounding)
mLﬂmu’[,uﬂ'ﬁﬂﬂmwat,l,uuLﬁummmmim (Observational Study) NAkNUNITNAABILUUFNLA]
nquiUsuLfiey (Randomized Control Trial, RCT) @sunandad s laianunsnils agnslsfiniunns
naassnuvduuaringuUIeuiiiou unilsluns@nuidedlafunseusufuodiaunsvans uas
U1 Gold Standard Tunsuszidliulsyansuanseusyansnmuesnu

n133asiziannesuuuladafing (logistic Regression Analysis) v unid slunas
Ansginsadiafitiondly wagtdunldlunmsmusuniliaunavestiadesewinaesngunimaassd
anadusuusmudidmanenadnslunsanuisedu snslsfinny naainnsnisieseiuuy
logistic Regression mﬂsﬁmﬁﬂajgﬂﬁam%mmm%ulﬁ wndwUsiiduluaunisuniuluvild
Model U89&Un15910 Goodness of Fit
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m'ﬁLﬂswﬁ%’a;ﬂamqaﬁmmﬂ%’ﬂzLLquWiqu%?T (Propensity Score Analysis) la5u
nsAnfuRau1lag Rosenbaum wag Rubin Tul 1983 dousudnsiiuuszgndldiuegis
nswansavilanaeds Tunsieszideyalaeld Propensity Score anunsalsuduaunis
yandinenanslased

Clinicalevent (Y) = Function of (X) Fmede n1siinvegnisal y 1duna
RNGNIRIN Y
Y = f (x| pre-treatmentcovariates)

Pr (Intervention) = f (x| pre-treatmentcovariates)

il Y Ao Arwthezdu (Probability) azlé%u Intervention lunisdneitdu way x
Aemuusiedadunouns@nuiidedifinasie Outcome M3Anwide fifiaziuu Propensity Score
g9 Mg Q’ﬁLLu’ﬂﬁuﬁdamaﬁwlﬁ%’u Intervention Mifinwiusnn @ruAzLLY Propensity Score
i nunedanuldunieloniafiazlésu Intervention tow LiletAiAvwu Propensity Score YaduA
avnbhefidlenalésu Intervention TnddestunnUSeufisutu fazadefundnnisvesnisyinden
(Randomization) Tuns@nwiuuy RCT Aynewillonalédu Assign Intervention iwisloudu

50LLﬂ’jWﬂ’lﬁLﬂi’]%ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ]mﬂﬁ%’mﬁamﬂﬂi%ﬂgLLquWiLWU“?Jé]J (Propensity Score) agiivof
TunstieusunazuiladadidnvesnsAneidededunnnisalls agrelsia nsAnwinanandadl
Fosos Tundvasduusnudidslinsu (Unknown Confounders) wiasuusniufililaunsananiuas
Jarale (Unmeasurable Confounders)

Tunalfuanisauiuaiaziuuauldudes awisovilalaenisldnisdmsizi

AUNIANDDELUY Probit wie Logit 13l ynansarmuadawUseneg fiutldruanaauly
Besldegammnzan 35 PSM axtglidauuseneg vesnguiliihinlasinsiielndidssiusaudsues
nauUTeuiioy vieinnruaunavewiuUIingg seviasassngy Tuies ndantu deviing
Fugudn dunausioly fo maTeuiisunadwsiiaula ssrhanunsnsfidisalassnmsfuinuasnsd
Lilsidnsanlasamsiidugiu Suuansfsnansgnuiiinanuleuns (Treatment Effect) G9n15inwa
nsgnuiitinannuleuiedenisiuSeuifisunadns inesnisdnuveangugyidrsinlasinisuazngy
Wisuieu myianedsvemansenuiiinty anuisatald 335 o

1. wanszvulaendevedlasins (Average Treatment Effect: ATE) iwunsiasansenu
yasulsuefidunalneinassvemadns inesn1sinuvesUszansiUSsudisutussrnauneiifiuas
luilassnsmsmdsmesnnulsssnnsammn msiaranseumelstmnzdmsumsiaranssnues
uleuevidelassnsilillaizasnquidvang

T4 Y, nuede wadnsann19dnsulasenis Yo wuneis wadwsannislalagison
159715 HadnSTIdunelE Ao Y = DY + (1-D)Y, sansznulne@asveadasanis (Average Treatment
Effect: ATE) ass¥ulunaaunis feil

ATE = E(Y; - Yo)
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2. wansenulagiad es oy 1U1994lATIN15 (Average Treatment Effect on the

Treated: ATT) BeAuianilagnisiaassvamasnsvesiidnswlasenisiugndladislasenig

Y

msmedugdnsulasinswiiiy ATT Wunsiaransgnuimnedulassnmsndngudnunei

FaLau nansenulaeaferosiin3iulasanIs (Average Treatment Effect on the Treated: ATT) a¥

Gulumaaunis feil
ATT = E(Y; - Yo|D=1)
= E(Y4|D=1) - E(Yo|D=1)

3. wansenulagiad vder Lilald1391lAT9n13 (Average Treatment Effect on the

Untreated: ATU) agidulumuannis aail
ATU = E(Y4|D=0) - E(Y|D=0)
13} ATE = ATT*P(D=1) + ATU*P(D=0)
Tumﬁﬂwm%gqﬁjﬁ]ﬂ%‘%i’mNaﬂizwuimaLa?{wfacitfﬁﬁ'amimami (ATT) \fleeand]

naulmunefeinensnsiidngy wazlidsaulasinisduasunisinunsuuuiadlng



uni 3
Fauanald

Y

MsRnuFuumsrEn Ussdnsamidanadavesnandsdrnuuutadiug nadiAnuniiug
AAnameuUY 2 (Fviadeum Auiy e1mes wazdminany3) Wumsinmeideyaildainnis
Funmalinuasnsfuandnudiidisalasmsdaaiunanenswuuuasing ilinsuisdeya
dnwardUyAna NMITTAILIAIUAITHAAI1NNIS15IULATINIT LaZAUAMALYBUNEATNTHD
Tassmsaaasunsinensuuuwlading fesanseassenldd

3.1 dnwazdIuyanavaLnEasnINguiteg1diidisaulasinisdaaiunisineasuuunUading
waziildldidrdnlasenis
TunsAnwndedl aunsneiurednvardiuyaraveanuninsyuandnfidisaulasenis
duaSumanuasuuusdadinguasililiidnsalasens dail
nansAnwRsanlFanesed 3.1 wuin
1) WA Lneasnsfidnnlasensduasunisinuasuuuuladdng dunamefovas
78.75 wavidleforar 21.25 daunuasnsfililiidnsilasinisdsasunisinunsuuuidadiaifume
esovay 87.50 INANNIPBaY 12.50
2) 91g
unsnsit19anlasanisdualunininunsuuuiUadng fiengiade 53.90
inwasnsaaulngSosay 32.50 oy 61 YTuld sesasnie engszning 51 - 60 T o1y 41- 50 T
918 30 - 40 U waztioandn 30 U Andudosaz 30.00 22.50 12.50 uay 2.50 AIUAINU @IUNYATNS
Alailsidrsaulassmsduaiunsinunsuuuidadngflongiades 58.77 U inunsnsdaulvgfevas
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Tulasenns yanlasINIg
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arwdaudilaieaiy
FTUUAILETUNITINYAT
wuuwlasivg
un 10 12.50 7 8.75
ADUTINLN 42 52.50 14 17.50
Y1unang 23 28.75 22 27.50
ADUTNUDY 5 6.25 20 25.00
og 0 0.00 17 21.25
\de 3.74 2.75
N51ULU 19 U852 UU
F9LETUNITINYATUUY
wiaslugy
un 10 12.50 5 6.25
ADUTNUIN 43 53.75 14 17.50
Uunang 22 27.50 20 25.00
ADUTNUDY 5 6.25 25 31.25
og 0 0.00 16 20.00
\ade 3.75 2.55
UILANTATNNITNER
un 8 10.0 5 6.25
ADUTINUIN 32 40.00 20 25.00
U1unang 30 37.50 33 41.25
ADUTNUDY 10 12.50 15 18.75
og 0 0.00 7 8.75
Wl 3.46 3.40
anunsadailadenisnan
Tusraainiaund
un 5 6.25 2 2.50
ADUTINLIN 13 16.25 10 12.50
Y1unang 28 35.00 15 18.75
ADUTNUBDE 27 33.75 35 43.75
og 7 8.75 18 22.50

\nae 271 256
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A5LNEATT ANAUN TR
dunsaandunula
un 5 6.25 0 0.00
ADUT NN 15 18.75 10 12.50
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og 23 28.75 28 35.00
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A15199 3.7 N151EURVYNISHANVBINYATNS

Uaden1snan ALade SD MIN MAX
WNensNslulAsINIg
waniug (Alansusiels) 18.62 5.895 10 25
Yol (Alansusials) 50.20 24.971 0 157.14
asiaiitesnunndadune 0.72 0.364 0 1.78
wazdngiy Gnseiels)
Lseuesesng (Jusiels) 0.49 0.186 0.14 1.17
nande (Alansusals) 813.84 135.855 500 1,300
INEAINSUBNIATING
waniug lansusiels) 27.44 7.006 12.00 61.92
Yol (Alansusiols) 49.66 14.618 15.00 100.00
arsaiivasiundndung 0.76 0.426 0.08 2.20
wazdnsiy (Gnsnals)
L599ULA3099NS (Tusials) 0.49 0.145 0.23 0.87
nande (Alansusols) 780.83 169.524 264.71 1,120
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Iy ameiisunuasiivesnumsnsluiuilasinisinnniueniiuillassns iesaninunsnslu
fuilassnisiinslfiadosdnsnanisinwasluduneunisudadentisasdsdalddneandonsan
gUnsaimanuRsAINIIN YA TURNLTTATINTg

4.1.2 NaNANABIVBINEATNS

inunsnslufiuiilasanisinandasioligendt 33.01 Alanfusdels lnsinunsnsly
Tsamsilnananiade 813.84 Alan3usiels uazuenlasansinananiade 780.83 Alansusiels anw
fnandnadedolsvennuasnsluiiuilasinisinnniueniiuilasins esnnislésunseusuls
mw3lunsgua wagnsinnsuUasiia

4.1.3 HANUUNUYDILNEAINT

nwasnsluiuilasinsiselagnideliaindt 1,673.63 unsials laginuasnsly
funlassnsisnelaade 6,152.63 vmsals dselagndindu 2,069.3¢ vnesls wia 2.54 uwsie
Alansu wastnuasnsueniunlasinisiisiels 4,872.38 uwmsials dselagvdwindu 395.71 umsals
a | a Y} aa % a | & A ' & A
w30 0.51 umseilaniy awniiiselaanseeliveanunsnsluiunlasinsgeanituveniiunlasnis
Woen inwasnsluiiunlasmnistisuunisudnsinituasiinisgoulewalnlaenisdniin MOU fiu
mﬂL@ﬂ%uﬁqmmimnSJNam5@16’1‘lummﬁgmdﬁwmmmm UATLDYANIUANTIN 4.1



M13199 4.1 Auuuazianauwnunskand1vaununInsluiunlasiNsszuudasiunsinens
wuuwUadluguazusnuinlasanisssuvdaaiunisinenswuunlaclig

e - vn/ls
Tuuvaslug wanulaslvg)
518013 594 Sovaz 393 Sovay
1. sumuruuls 2,724.94 66.73 3,388.41 75.69
1.1. ALLS99U 1,289.56 31.58 1,496.50 33.43
- NSATPUAU 404.71 9.91 441.25 9.86
- nM3vgn 52.83 1.29 77.05 1.72
- MTPUATNE 376.62 9.22 502.54 11.23
- mMefuiieInanan 455.39 11.15 475.65 10.63
1.2. Ariaquazaunsal 1,341.71 32.86 1,775.43 39.66
- AT 315.39 7.72 537.34 12.00
- g 632.11 15.48 605.73 13.53
- ANASHANAIN 229.33 5.62 314.92 7.03
TNy uazfngiy
- Fansiafidue Yan 14.45 0.35 30.01 0.67
UTuUsenu
_ Anshudemas 96.50 2.36 250.58 5.60
- fianAuddes 35.13 0.86 25.88 0.58
wavAldnedun
- AgauuaNgUnIal 18.81 0.46 10.96 0.24
NSNYAT
1.3. aAndelonaRuayu 93.67 2.29 116.48 2.60
2. fununsil 1,358.35 33.27 1,088.26 24.31
2.1. Angriiw/aldiau 971.71 23.80 934.34 20.87
2.2. Andeusiangunsal 347.27 8.50 133.14 2.97
NINYAT
2.3. Andelanatuasu 39.37 0.96 20.78 0.46
3. funuswsials 4,083.29 100.00 4,476.67 100.00
4. funususanlaniy 5.02 5.73
5. nanansals (Alansu) 813.84 780.83
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M13199 4.1 Auuuazianauwnun1skand1vaununsnsluiunlasiNsszuudasiunsinens
wuuwUadluguazusnuinlaseinisssuvdaasunisinenswuunlaslivg (o)

e - vn/ls
Tuuvaslug wanuladlugj
518013 594 Sovaz 393 Sovay
6. sAfiineasnsueld
a 15w (U w/Alansu) 76 624
7. elanals 6,152.63 4,872.38
8. :lagnsials 2,069.34 395.71
9. n¢ldgnisanlaniu 2.54 0.51

U1 NNNNTE159

4.2 mawSguiiisudununisnanlununlaseinisssuudassunisineasuuundadivguazuanui
TAsan1sszuvdaasunIsnenswuunlasing

NSUTHUIBUAUNUAITHER (FUYUAULYS) SendtanenInsluiuilasanisiazuaniiug
la5an13 Ingdddugaziuuadmuldudes (Propensity Score Matching) LiteAnidannguinuynsnsly
& A X A Sy v . Y 1Y) a = v
funlassnisuazueniunlasinsniidnwugvestayalagsiu (Profile) IndlAgeiuyuiniigaiiiali
dulalemuunnansvesadnsiiaty Wunavesnsdisulasinseg i

A1 Average Treatment Effect (ATE) Tenin9inuasnsluiuflasinisuazuaniunlasinig
VL a o o L2 a

a N a 1 Y 5 1 t:ll d‘
UHUYAIREYNINEOR MiEJVLlliJﬂ’J’]aJLLGmG]NﬂusUENLﬂ‘HGﬁﬂWN 2 ﬂﬁjll (M15799 4.2 Laga19190UINyT 1 -
16)

A1519% 4.2 UaAIA1 Average Treatment Effect (ATE) sewdngtnuasnsiunuilassnisuazuen

Nuitlasanis
wiaslug ATE SE Z
wdasluggneindan dsnindeum 6.2904 4.3685 1.44
wlaslvgydneassnys Jawiadeum 2.3921 1.8732 1.28
wiasluggneidiny Taine1mes -4.871 4.8999 -0.99
wiasluggneluly Tanineraes -7.8796 4.8298 -1.63
wlaslvgyginedunsus Jamindaigs -5.1106 3.1180 -1.64
wlaslngidnawiies Jandndaniys -1.6492 1.5691 -1.05
wladlvgygnemeunssedu Jmindaigs -0.1630 3.2692 -0.05
waslvgignethuvil Saminawys -7.6885 9.3109 -0.83

U7 2 H1FIEWUINT 1 — 16
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[

FupousolufensFeuiisudununissde Gunuiuuds) ssrianuesnsluiuiiuuadiug
wazuenfiufiuladivg SunansdsmanssnuifnnnmaduaiumanuaslussuuuUadlngnsuunds
lu3UKUU One-to-One Matching 38 Nearest Neighbor Matching %QLﬂuﬁi%‘mﬁU@jﬁmﬂUmam
unfign lnsgitriulasanmsusareasgnivgiugliidisaulasinis Afazuuuaialduides
TndiAgarusnitan warlunsdouifioudununisndn sulansfenansenuiiAnannisdaasa
msinumsluszuuiladivg 1938Rnsannansenulagiadederiinsinlassns (Average Treatment
Effect on the Treated : ATT)

9NN 4.3 wazeawLand 17 wui lasamsszuvdaaiumanunsuuunuadlgiidon
Pglifunuiullseanyninsanas inwasnsiidisuilasinsssuvduaiunisinumsuuuiladig
szddunuiuudsininnunsnsililfidrianlasemsszvvduaiumsinuasiuuudadng ogredl
foddgneadffisedu 001 WeRinrsaunanssnudofunuiuLUTYaLN¥AINTAINATIETIN
159115 WU NaNIENUIINIATINISIEULANaSUNIinenshuukUadnglidugTiauyuiuuds
YDUNBATNTANAS 397.47 UWsials

msandurunsnanduinguszasdnilvoslassnsszuvdasiumanuasuuuuUadng 3o
nsatduayuluguardliudinumsnsluiiufivuuudadng inwnansldsuanudanunenuaady
Tunsldusinanudniugiivunzan Jedinsuivanusuiunisldudaiusanas nslddeniuen
Anevisu atvayulilitedundd Jedanm uasiimsnunguiuiiedavinedunid Jetanmldies
sunguindetiadonisndn iaummﬂszmm% winnssu inalulad wagnsuimsdanisidilyas
s atfuayunisiininnues Weandununisudn Sedwineg wanddnalifuyuiunlsves
inwnsnslufiuiiudasinajanas

A13199 4.3 MsSeuiigudununsnanlunuilassnisssuvdasasansineasuuuudadluguay
WaNWUNLATINTITUVALETUNSINEATHUUKUAd WG

dunuiuwUsiede  dunuduudsiade ATT S.E.
Tulasanis wanlATINIg
(umsials) (Umsials)
Nearest Neighbor Matching 2724.94 3388.41 -397.4663*** 926321
fan : enamLINd 17
vanown : % el dedidnvnaadaisedu 0.10

** ey dedrAgnsadanszau 0.05

[

% 91889 UedAgyneadanszau 0.01

4.3 M5AsEBUsEANS A NNSHATnAla
4.3.1 MINAsIRUSEANSAMNIHEAT B amadinlufiuiilassnnsssuudaasunisinens
wuunUaslngy u,a:uanﬁuﬁiﬂsamss:‘uudeLa'%umsmwml,wuLqulmyj
Tunsanwpfaivinisiieseiussansamnisnand1ndanaia 2633015 Data
Envelopment Analysis %39 DEA lagfiansann19audadsuita (Input — Orientated) laginain
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Usnamsldudanug usenuiaiesdns Usinunsliewnd Usinunmsldasieddesiuidntuiiy
uavdngiy eszansamdanadafidiogszning 0 uaz 1 ArUszAvBaimdanaia fwinfu 1 s
wanafeiuszansamidud lumsleseissansnmnisanddaneda WWisseduussansam
ganlu 5 s¥diu Ao

AUTEANSAINNTHARLTUNATIA 0.000 - 0.200 szdUsLN
ANUTEANSAINNITNEALTINATIA 0.201 - 0.400 SEUR
AUTEANS A INNI AT ALIA 0.401 - 0.600 seauUIUNaNg
AsgansamMINEndanata 0.601 — 0.800 TEAUGS
ANUTEANSAINNTNEALTINATIA 0.801 — 1.000 FEAUAIUIN

d‘ a d' ! a a a v a a
LHBNITEUIIINET1IN 4.4 Naﬂ’]iﬂiglﬂmf’ﬂﬂigﬁ'ﬂﬁﬂWWIUﬂWiNaW‘U’DLﬂNLWﬂUﬂ

a a a

wuin tnemsnslufiuilasinisszuvduasunisineasuuuudasing duszansamnsnandnga
wmailalede WAu 0.802 w3e Fevar 80.20 Femunsauindefisufuguaniinanlundu i
UsEanSAINyinAy 1 a7 MNN¥ASNSABINISHaNAA lUUSHMLAL AsUSUannsleladen1snan
Sovay 19.80 Waswunsziuuszansnmidanadady 5 seau ldnuinwasnsiifssrudsyansam
Banadaluseduimnn wazsedusn Tnednlngiissdudseansamlusesiugann (0.801 - 1.000)
Andudeuay 47.50 5998910 UseanSamlusesuas (0.601 - 0.800) Seuag 46.25 warUszansam
Tusgautunans (0.401 - 0.600) Soway 6.25

mwmﬂiuamﬁuﬁiﬂsqmﬁwuﬁaLa%umimwmm‘uLL‘Uaﬁwy' NUsEANENINNITHEN
frigamedaeds windu 0.702 vie Sevas 70.20 Jwmnemnuidleeuiuguaningalungui
USEANSAMNWINAY 1 WA7 MNN¥ATNIABINISHanas luUSuamay Asusuannislatadenisnan
Sovay 29.80 Wieswunsziulszandamidanadadu 5 seau linunuasnsfidssdulsesansam
Fanaflalusedudiunn wazseduan Inediulngfisedulseaniamluseduuiunans (0.401 -
0.600) Antdusesay 40.00 sosaun Useansnmluszdugs (0.601 - 0.800) Seaay 31.25 uaz
Usgansnmlusediugaunn (0.801 - 1.000) Seuay 28.75

9nA15997 4.4 wanslidiuininensnsluiufilasinsssuuadnasunsinuasuuy
LLUaﬂmﬁﬁﬂizﬁm%mwmﬁmﬁmgaﬂimaﬂﬁuﬁimamiizwdaLa'%umimwmmmmaﬂmj NSANYI
afstiunsiauseavsnmmanaia Afasanldanamivasnsaveaneasnslunisansaudady
mimémimﬂﬁaﬁmumamém"fqmﬁagjl,vi’uﬁm suiuldinensnsueniudilaseinisseuudaasy
nsineasuuunUasnafinzuuudssans amdesnitluiiuiilasinissruvdaasunsineasuuuulas
Tng) uazazdmwaliuofidusivaansuiulssgetu ftineasnsluiiuilasimsszuvdaaiunisnems
wuundadlnglé¥unnug waratvayulildtadonsuaniuanyau Aseansnmdsganiiueniiui
TAsensszuvdnasunIsinenswuukUadvg wiAdslifiusyansadiud (AUseansamidanade
Windu 1) ?5@51mwaméfaqmiaﬂizé’ummaﬂﬁasﬂmzﬁummémﬁﬁﬂazﬁw%mw NWASINILY LaE
ueniuilassnssruvduasunisinensuuuiladvaiaunsaannsldadonisnanadladosas 19.80
Uz 29.80 MIUAINU
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AN5197 4.4 REAITZAUUTERANSAIWNISHANYN1TINATA TUNUNTATINITSTUUEARESUNITINEAS
wuuwUadlng wazuanunlasan1sssuvduasunIsnEnsLuuLUaivg

szauUsEANSAMTNNIaATA Tulasenis yanlAsINIg
AMUIUAIBENY 3088% UIUAIBENN  Sawaz

SefuLnn (0.000 — 0.200) _ _ ) ]
sgaum (0.201 - 0.400) - B, _ _

sgauUIUNas (0.401 - 0.600) 5 6.25 32 40.00
26Uge (0.601 - 0.800) 37 46.25 25 31.25
52U (0.801 — 1.000) 38 47.50 23 28.75
37U 80 100 80 100
Uszansnmiaie 0.802 0.702

= ° = =
U7 : AINNITAIUIAU (BITNHUINY 18 WAZAITNHNUINY 19)

4.3.2 msesidiuiuiadenimdaluiuiilassmsssuudaadunisinensuuuutag

Tuigy LLazuanﬁuﬁIﬂﬁmﬁxwdaLa'%umsl,nwmwuﬂad’lmyj

AN sAnwUsEansamlunisnantidanaia wuinnunsnsdaldiivssdnsnm
mamednegadiud nanfe fanunsavivaamslitadonandnadlaglinandndnaumingy vie
DYUUNTUUAUNTTHER 10190 121HI WuminendndiTduiAuvesiadunisuan (Input Slack)
iWiolsiiadeulugsziunisnandimuizay dsmsfiansandiuiuiledonswanudazedn 1Wunns
ATz mhendnudaznihe iflsgdudseansamidesndt 1 awsavnisaniadunisudnusias
yilnldlusziuiiogsiliindeuluoguudunsuuaunisndnls viend1191 Sussavdammanaiai
a9iu MedeneddiuAunslitadonissde W Uinumsliudaiug ussnueiesdng Uiina
nstilewdl YsunaumsldansniidesiumdnisiuuasfAngivy

1) dauduthdsnimanvanisudndnluiuilassnsszuvdausunsanensuuy
wUadlugy u,azuanﬁuﬁiﬂsamiszuudaLa'%un'lsmwmuuuu,ilaa’[mzyj

Fofinrsananmaed 4.5 wudn insmsnavisly uazueniiuilassnsseuudaady
mMatnunskuuuUasivg Sdmuiuthdonsudndulond wniiga winiu 0.966 waz 4.650 Alan3u
fols mMua1AU sesaunfedufuadenisudnsuudaiiug Wi 0.168 uas 0.199 Alansusiels
druiudatunisudniuansiailesiumdniyisuasdngiy windu 0.039 wag 0.008 Alansusals
LLawmumui‘]%8msmammummumiawm Wiy 0.010 wag 0.006 Tw/l3 aud1du

1nA15197 4.5 Mmslengsiduiuiedonisudn Welarsutadenimanynuie
Useneufu nud Inunsnaisiy wazteniuilasnissruvduaiunnnunsiuuwUadlug anssoan
Sadonsndausaraiiold Faashliiussansnmmanaiafigaty inwsnsueniiufilassnisssu
duasunmsinunswuusUadingifinsleladenisndndruiuludiuvesnniniug wasdowd winnid
inwasnsluiiuilasinisssuudaaiunnnunsuuuidadng Sedladenissdaiiaessiniiduilade
mMswanvdnidsnadoUssansinm uaziuduundnvesafanuazeunsal dmiuasiaiiteady
fdnivfinunzdngiivinunansluiiuilassnisssuudauasuninnnsuuuuada fdaufunsldn
niunwnsnsueniuiilasinissruvanasunnaunsuuuuading Wesninwnsnsunuassyay
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Yymdnsiivszuin liinemsnsldarsed swfvarsdanmifiomdadnsiis uenainiluiiud
Tasanssruudaaiunisinuesuuuudadugfnsatuayuaiosding inuasnsluiuilassnisssuy
duasunisnensuuuslasingTeanuisadidanistdadesdnslduin Sefldrwmiunistdusaanuy
iwdosinsganinnumsnsueniiuiilassnindnten iinunsnsasannisliiudaiug Jownd arsiad
Joafuidniviivnazdngity uazussnuiaiosdng eliindeulugszdumnaniivanzay uazyie
ANAUNUNITNER

A15199 4.5 LanEUNUUIINISHANVBINISHANYI TUNUNLATINITTZTUUAWETUNITNYATHUY
wiadlugy wazuanwunlasansssuvdasunIsnenswuULUadlng

drunudadenisuan Tulasens uanlasIng
waniug (Rlansusels) 0.168 0.199
Jawadl (Alanusiols) 0.966 4.650
asnillesiunidnivivuazfngity 0.039 0.008
(@nssiols)
LSNA30sEns (Jusals) 0.010 0.006

= = P
NUT : HITWEUINN 18 WagAITNUINT 19

2) dauiutlademandavasnmsndatialuiiuiilasensssuudaaiunisneasuuy
waslvg) wazueniiuiilassnsssuudasiumainuasuuuutading Suunaussdiuusziusam
Hunsdne iewandliiulgmdiuniunsldtadonndausazednvonnunsns
TuwsazszauUseansam lngiTeuieuluguuuuvesesavdruiuladsnisnds #a15a131n01519
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2.1) inwasnsluiuilasemsszuvdasiumainuasuuuwadiugjuas
LﬂwiniuanﬁuﬁiﬂiamﬁwudaLa‘%un'}'smwsuummaﬂwqj fifiusransawseRuUunans
- Hodenswdndumdanug inuesnsluiiuilasamsfifiussansan
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4

uinlasensnfivsganiamsgaudunarsivsnnanisldansiaidvesiumdaiviivwazfngity 0.735

b =

dnssiols dafunisldarsiaidesiumdnivisuasdngiiy 0.067 nssials visedruiunsidasiad
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drufumsldasaiidesiumdnisisuasAngiiy 0.011 dnsnals viedruAunsidasiaiidesiu
fdnfuiivuazngiia Yovas 0.71 vesiladensnaniliase
- fadenisuinduussauiaiodng inunsnslufiufilasenisid
Uszansamurunansdiviinaunisldussnuiaieadns 0.585 usiols dauAunsliusanuiedosdng
0.004 Fusiels viFoduAunsliusanueiesing Yovay 0.68 vastladomandniléass daunumsns
uenituillasinsfifiusyavsamssdudunansdiufinunisliussnuaiosdng 0.705 Yusdels dafu
nslfusanuedosding 0.015 usiels viedrAunsliussnuniosdng fovas 2.13 vesdadons
wARTIlTa3s
2.2) inwasnsluiuiilassnisszudaaiunisineasuuvudasinguas
inwasnsuanituiilassmsszuudadiunanunsuuuulasivgissauUssAniamsiuge
- Jadeniswdndumdanus inuesnsluiiuilasamsfifiuszansamn
seaugaiivsunansidwdiniiug 16.704 Alansusiels drudunisldwdaiug 0.205Rlansusiels vse
drfunslwdaius Sevay 1.23 vesdadenimaniildads danunsnsueniiuiilasinsid
UszdnSnmszavas dusuianisldwdaiug 26.750 Alanfusels daudunisldwdniug 0.107
Alansusiels WieduAunslfudniug esas 0.40 vesdadunsnandiliads
- Yadunnsudadiutewndl insasnsluiiuiilasinisiifivszansaom
seavaalivsunansiddewndl 52.330 Alansudals dawiun1slddeindl 1.294AlanSusels vie
drudunslitewndl fovay 2.47 vestladenisndeildads drunvasnsuoniuiilasenisid
Usgannnseaugadivsunanisidlewmd 55.877 Alansusials daufumslddeindl 8.585 Alansusie
15 vioduAunslddeindl Yovay 1536 vestladunisndniiliass
- Yademswanduasialilesiumindunsuazdngine nuasnslu
fuilasamsfifiussansamsedugeiiviinanisliaaeidestuidnufivuardngiia 0.727 Anssie
13 dhudumsldansindidesiumdnisiguasdngie 0.052 dnseels nsednuiunsldasiniidesiu
fdndsfivuardngfiv $osay 7.15 vestladeniswdniilias dunuasnsueniiuillasenisiid
Usgansnnservasiviinanmsidasnidesiumdniviivwazdngiy 0.890 anseals diufiunisly
aswnilvesiuidnivivuadngiiy 0.011 Sassals visedruiumsldasiaivesiuidniviuuasdngity
Yovay 1.24 vestadumananilliads
- fadunisndndiunssauniosdng invasnsluiiuilasenisdil
Usgansamseiugeiusinaunisliusanuiniesdng 0.457 Judels druiunisldussnuindesing
0.009 Yusiels viedruiAunsliindesing Sevay 1.97 vesdadonsudniildass drunwnsnsuen
fuiilasamsfiiussansamseAugeiiviinaunisldusanuiniasding 0,542 Yusels lifidrufunisld
LSIULASRINT
2.3) inasnsluiiuiilassnisszuvduasunisineasuuuudasivg uaz
inwasnsuanituiilassmsszuudadSuninnunsuuuuasvgiszdulssAnsamaziugaunn
- JafemanAndumdanug inuasnsluiuilasamsdidussansam
seiuganiivsansiduiniug 14.919 Alansusels dnufunisldwdaiug 0.154 Alansusiels
yoduAunslfudniug Sovar 1.03 vestiafunisndniiléase drunwnsnsueniiuiilasenisiia



ar

Uszansnmszaugannivsunanistdudaiug 24.720 Alanfusiels drwiunisldudaiug 0.105
Alansusels vieduAunsltudniug Sooay 043 vestladunsnandiliass
- fafunrsudadiutewndl inunsnslufiuilassnsiifiuszansam
seAugunniivsinanislddendl 36.472 Alansusials dauiunmslddewdl 0.489 Alansusials v3e
dudunsliteed fovas 1.34 vestadonisndniildads drunwasnsuoniuiilasenisid
Usgdniamszavganniiviununislddeni 42.643 Alanfusels drufunislddendl 1.475
Alansusiols viodruAunslieoinil fevay 3.40 vestiadumsndniiliass
- UademsuanduasiaiidasiuimdndenvuasAnginyg tnunsnsly

v
A

dy a A a a LY a a k4 IS U o v o A L a
funlasanniussansnnsedvganniivsinansidasieiidesiumdniviivwazdngity 0.533 dns
sols druAunisldansiaidesiumdniviivuasdngiiy 0.022 dnsrels vIedruiunisldaisiad
JosiumdnivivwazAngity Sovar 4.13 v0sU9un1sudniildase drununsnsueniiuilasanisng
UsganiamseavgaunniivsununisidasaidesiuidniyisuasAngity 0.697 Gnseals diuiu
v I [ 4 0 w o A o/ A a 1 | A 1 a v IS v o v w A
nsldansiniidesiumdniviivuazdngity 0.003 dnsiels vieduiumsldananidesiumidniviivias
Angivy Sowae 0.43 Yeslademandnilyasa
- U238n19HANAIULTIIUATENEANT INunInsluNulaTan1s9dl
Usgansnmseaugenniivsinanisldusanuaiesdng 0.385 Tusels drufunsldusanuasedng
0.014 Jusials niadruiunsldiniesdng Sevas 3.64 vealadenisudniildass drununsnsuen
& o a a Y N a v A o Y i a v
fulasensndvseansamseavasnivsunanmsldusanunionins 0.408 Jusels diuiunsly
dll % (Y J I A [l a 4 = Y 2/ % a v
L5991UA3899NS 0.001 Fusiols viediuAunsldussnuensesdng Jogas 0.25 veeladunmwiniily
239
a Y < 1 1 [y a a ] a
INAN3197 4.6 wandliiuinluwsasseAuusednsam inwnsnsuszaulymaiuiu
nsldtadenisuanudaziiauansieiu Famslesevdiiuladonisndn azgladenisudnnnyiia
Usenauiiu dmsuinuasnsluiuilassnisssuvdaasunisinuasuuuiasdvy nivssaniamsedu
Urunane Fehuiudademswanmulewniiunniign sesmenne auasaidesiuiasminivivway
ARy WIIULATEIINT wazdnTuS Audwy diununsnsniivszdnsnmszduas wazgauind
druiulademsndndudondiunniian sesawnde druwaaniug suasiadtosiuuazidn iy
WazARSIY LAZUIINUATEIINT AUAINU AIUINYATNTUBNTUNLATINTTLUUAUASUNSINYATUUY
wladlngnilusgansamsgauuunans Sdufudadonisudnduleiniiinniign sesaunde a1
WAATLS W3sULe3e9dNs wazsuasiailesiunazidndaiivuazdngis aua1dvu inwasnsnd
UsgAnsnmszauas Taruiudadensndadiudaniyinign seeaunfie Auudaiug wazau
asnildesiunazindnivivuazdngity auddu waginunInsnilussaniamseaugann Jduiu
Jadunisudedudaniiunniian sesauife sundaiug suaisaiidesiunasidniviivuay
ARSHY LAZATULINUATEIINT ANEIFU A9l INwAsNITsly wazuenitunlaATINsseuuaaETy
nsineaskuukladivg nnseausednamatsanUsunanisiideniunniige wazannsldUady
NsHAnduNTlduAvaniellUdsEAUNSNERTIIN Ay



a8

A15197 4.6 KEAgEIUNUUIFINITNANVBINITHNANTI LUNUNTATINITTLUUENFTUNITNYATLUU
wlaslugy wazuanunlasenisszuvdaasunisinenswuulaslvgluwiazszau

UszaNsn N
sEAUUTEANSA N Uunang a9 geun
Tu uan Tu yan Tu yan

Tasen1s  Tasenns lasenis lasens  lasens  lasenis
WAnWUG
Hadunsndaildass 21.688  29.000 16.704  26.750 14919  24.720
(Mansusals)
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N13ANEIUTEANSAINNITNERT 1T ANATIAAIEI5N1T Data Envelopment Analysis
y3e DEA azilanUszannmegszwing 0 way 1 AwszAnsamidanaia Midu 1 azuansdedl
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5.1.3 AN5ATIZRUTERNSAINNISHAMD N ALA
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M1919NUINT 1 HaN15UAATLUNANLINLEEY (Propensity Score Matching) LivaAnLaanng
nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu
wiaslugianaIndent Jandadeunn

(R)
/__ A Y A
-/ 1/ J_/ / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC
http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)
Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs_advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
70
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
3
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t
(1 vs 9) | 6.290476  4.368509 1.44 0.150 -2.271645

14.8526

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest

1% 40 40

5% 40 40
10% 40 40 Obs 39
25% 45 40 Sum of Wgt. 39

50% 53 Mean 51.97436
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75%
90%
95%
99%

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

58
67
70
70

Largest
67
70
70
70

Std. Dev.

Variance
Skewness
Kurtosis

nearest-neighbor index 1

8.767425

76.86775
.4666999
2.46626

1%
5%
10%
25%

50%

75%
920%
95%
99%

Percentiles

1
2
2
4
17
27
34

39
39

Smallest

1

2
2
2

Largest
34
36
39
39

Obs
Sum of Wgt.

Mean
Std. Dev.

Variance
Skewness
Kurtosis

31
31

17.09677
12.39988

153.757
.2388933
1.818962
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a 4

JmIndum
inuasluiuiiuaslg inunsuanituiinlasive)

SfuRl | oy | nsdnen | Wudl | Swou | Sdudl | o1y | msfinen | duil | S1uou

W399 W99

NYAT NN
1 65 4 4 2 51 65 4 5 2
2 67 4 1 58 67 a4 2
3 58 6 a2 2 50 58 6 a6 1
a4 58 4 11 2 a2 58 a4 28 2
5 37 9 a5 1 40 40 4 18 1
6 a8 6 12 2 aq 50 a4 5 1
7 70 4 14 2 53 68 6 19 2
8 64 4 a3 2 57 63 4 13 1
9 ar 4 50 3 62 a5 6 10 1
10 56 4 50 2 54 55 6 19 2
11 52 4 5 1 45 52 a4 7 2
12 57 4 57 2 63 57 6 7 1
13 42 9 5 2 59 a4 6 10 2
14 61 a4 5 1 56 61 4 9.67 2
15 60 4 5 3 70 60 4 7 1

37 : INN1581599




65

M1TNUINT 3 HAN1FIUAATLUNANLINLEEY (Propensity Score Matching) LivaAnLaanng

nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu

wlaslngidnaassays Jawmdadeum

(R)

14.1

/__ /
_/ /7 /__

Statistics/Data Analysis

/o

/I

/

MP - Parallel Edition

http://www.stata.com

Notes:
1.
2.

Treatment-effects estimation
80

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

Percentiles Smallest
38 38

Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
StataCorp

4905 Lakeway Drive

College Station, Texas 77845 USA
800-STATA-PC

979-696-4600
979-696-4601 (fax)

stata@stata.com

Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs_advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set_maxvar.

Number of obs

Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
4
| AI Robust

area | Coef Std. Err. z P>|z| [95% Conf
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs 0) | 2.392187 1.873228 1.28 0.202 -1.279271

6.063646

nearest-neighbor index 1
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5%
10%
25%

50%

75%
90%
95%
99%

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

39
39
39.5

44

58.5
63
66
74

39
39
39

Largest
63
66
66
74

Obs

Sum of Wgt.

Mean

Std. Dev.

Variance
Skewness
Kurtosis

nearest-neighbor index 1

36
36

49.19444
10.49577

110.1611
.6681294
2.078395

1%
5%
10%
25%

50%

75%
920%
95%
99%

Percentiles

2
3
4
9
15
19
27

29
31

Smallest

2

3
3
4

Largest
27
29
29
31

Obs

Sum of Wgt.

Mean

Std. Dev.

Variance
Skewness
Kurtosis

44
44

14.54545
7.732308

59.78858
.195906
2.337296
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MTNUINT 4 wan15UgInEAsNslunuulaslnguazuenwuiudadivg uwladlugjdnnadassays

WIATEUM
inunsluitufiuvading inwnsuaniuiiudading

§duii o1y s Audl Swou | ddudl ey msfinwn duil S

WIY WINY

NEAT NEAT
1 53 7 24 1 a2 40 9 15 2
2 61 4 28 6 aq 61 4 19 2
3 a4 12 52 3 55 44 12 16 2
a4 64 4 24 2 40 64 a4 18 2
5 73 4 7 2 a6 57 6 13 2
6 53 4 5 2 39 52 4 13 2
7 55 4 11 2 74 55 4 16 1
10 51 6 18 2 ar 52 6 13.50 2
14 50 6 23.25 1 63 50 6 12 2
16 60 4 9 2 a3 60 4 10 2
17 54 4 14 3 52 54 4 14 2
19 54 6 18 2 62 54 6 18 2
21 62 a4 23 1 38 62 a4 19 1
23 59 4 15 3 58 59 4 18 2
27 56 a4 10 3 57 56 a4 24 2

37 : INN1581599
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M1TNUINT 5 Han15UAATLUNANLINLEEY (Propensity Score Matching) LivaAnLaanng
nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu
wUaslugdnaiiins 9niIng19anas

(R)
/__ /[ /T ]
-/ 1/ J_/ / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC

http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)

Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs_advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
31
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
2
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z]| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs @) | -4.870968 4.899879 -0.99 0.320 -14.47455

4.732619

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 16 16
5% 16 16

10% 16 18 Obs 14
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25% 20 20 Sum of Wgt.

50% 22.5 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.

75% 28 28

90% 30 29 Variance

95% 31 30 Skewness

99% 31 31 Kurtosis

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 1 1
5% 1 2
10% 2 2 Obs
25% 3 3 Sum of Wgt.
50% 5 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.
75% 8 8
90% 11 11 Variance
95% 14 11 Skewness

99% 14 14 Kurtosis

14

23.78571
5.191392

26.95055
-.129877
1.664183

17
17

5.764706
3.683229

13.56618
.7496573
2.622851
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M1TNUINT 6 HaN1FIUAINEAsNSTIuNuTuUasluguazuanunudadlug uwlaslugidinaiiias

INT1MNDY
inunsluitufiuvading inwnsuaniuiiudading

§duii o1y s Audl Swou | ddudl ey msfinwn duil S

TEARGLY) TEARGL

NEAT NEAT
1 43 9 4 1 16 40 9 50 1
2 56 6 13 1 22 57 6 13.5 2
3 64 4 5 3 18 65 a4 13 2
a4 61 4 2 23 65 6 27 2
5 63 a4 16 3 29 63 a4 3 1
6 54 6 5 2 25 57 6 135 2
7 58 4 15 3 31 62 6 a4 1
8 54 9 10 1 28 55 9 10 2
9 54 6 6.5 3 33 57 6 13 2
10 a4 14 10 2 16 40 9 50 1
11 70 a4 14 2 20 68 a4 8 2
12 46 7 12 2 26 55 9 10 2
13 46 7 17 1 27 55 9 10 2
14 67 9 30 1 30 60 6 7 2
15 75 4 7 1 17 70 4 7 2

37 : INN1581599
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M1TNUINT 7 Han15UAATUNANLINLEEY (Propensity Score Matching) LivaAnLaanng
nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu
wlaslugignalyle Janing1anes

(R)
/__ A Y A
-/ 1/ J_/1 / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC

http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)

Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set_maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
27
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
2
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z]| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs 0) | -7.87963 4.829813 -1.63 0.103 -17.34589

1.586629

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest

1% 16 16

5% 16 18
10% 18 19 Obs 12

25% 19 19 Sum of Wgt. 12
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50% 19 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.

75% 22.5 22

90% 26 23 Variance

95% 26 26 Skewness

99% 26 26 Kurtosis

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 3 3
5% 3 3
10% 3 3 Obs
25% 6 6 Sum of Wgt.
50% 7 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.
75% 8 8
90% 12 9 Variance
95% 12 12 Skewness

99% 12 12 Kurtosis

20.58333
3.117643

9.719697
.6314333
2.390435

15
15

7
2.77746

7.714286
.2277477
2.623457
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M1919KUINT 8 wan1sduAinensnslunuuUasIvgiuazuanunulasing wladugdunalyle

AMING1Ma
inunsluitufiuvading inwnsuaniuiiudadlng

fduii o1y msdnwn Audl Stwou | ddudl a1y nsnwn Audl dwou

W991U W3991U

YA YA
1 52 9 22 2 22 25 4 26 2
2 a8 16 15.5 2 19 57 9 20 3
3 64 4 10 2 23 64 4 10 2
4 ar 4 20 1 26 a4 6 33 2
5 63 9 15.25 1 28 57 9 20 3
6 a8 9 20 2 18 48 9 23 1
I 60 4 20.5 1 21 52 6 27 1
8 70 4 16.75 1 16 70 4 21 1
9 a8 12 17.75 2 31 57 9 20 3
10 58 14 18 1 30 57 9.50 20 3
11 50 12 12 2 32 57 9 20 3
12 53 4 30 2 29 a4 6 33 2
13 62 4 12 2 33 60 4 12 1
14 30 12 26 1 35 64 4 26 2
15 55 6 80 1 37 64 4 80 2

P31 : IINN1581599
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M1TNUINT 9 HANIFIUAATIUNANLINLBEY (Propensity Score Matching) LivaAnLaanng
nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu

a 4

wlaslugidneadunsys Jmindeiys

L)

(R)
/__ A Y A
-/ 1/ J_/1 / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC

http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)

Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set_maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
27
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
2
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z]| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs 0) | -7.87963 4.829813 -1.63 0.103 -17.34589

1.586629

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest

1% 16 16

5% 16 18
10% 18 19 Obs 12

25% 19 19 Sum of Wgt. 12
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50% 19 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.

75% 22.5 22

90% 26 23 Variance

95% 26 26 Skewness

99% 26 26 Kurtosis

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 3 3
5% 3 3
10% 3 3 Obs
25% 6 6 Sum of Wgt.
50% 7 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.
75% 8 8
90% 12 9 Variance
95% 12 12 Skewness

99% 12 12 Kurtosis

20.58333
3.117643

9.719697
.6314333
2.390435

15
15

7
2.77746

7.714286
.2277477
2.623457
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M1919KUINT 10 Han1sFuginensnslunuiuladlnguazuaniuiuladiug uwaslugidnnadunsys

JmIndnys
inunsluitufiuvading inwnsuaniuiiudading

§duit ey msfnw Audl dwou |[Sduil ew nsnwn duil S

W3991U W3991U

NEAS NN
1 67 4 20 1 a1 69 9 27 1
2 a2 12 22 1 37 43 4 15 2
3 69 4 19 3 a6 69 9 27 1
4 64 4 11 2 31 65 4 30 2
5 62 4 24 3 35 62 4 18.67 3
6 53 4 20 2 32 53 4 19.5 2
7 70 4 9 2 a5 71 12 33 2
11 50 4 29 1 29 50 4 10 2
13 aa 12 40 2 37 a3 4 15 2
17 52 4 20 2 38 52 4 20 2
19 a8 4 13 1 30 a8 4 12 2
21 51 4 10 2 33 51 4 18 2
22 58 4 12 2 ar 59 4 15 2
24 38 14 7 1 39 33 9 60 2
25 62 4 25 2 34 62 4 18.67 3

37 : INN1581599
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M199NUINT 11 Wan1sFuAAzuUAULTUEss (Propensity Score Matching) tWaAnLdanngy
inwnsnshuiuinlasivguazuaniuiulaslugnlianwae (Profile) TndlAseiu
wlaslugidnnawlios Jamingenys

(R)
/__ A Y A
-/ 1/ J_/1 / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC

http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)

Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set_maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
86
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
4
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z]| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs @) | -1.649225 1.569102 -1.05 0.293 -4.724609

1.426159

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 49 49
5% 50 49

10% 51 50 Obs 48
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25% 54 50 Sum of Wgt.

50% 70 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.

75% 76 83

90% 82 85 Variance

95% 85 85 Skewness

99% 85 85 Kurtosis

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 2 2
5% 5 5
10% 6 5 Obs
25% 13 6 Sum of Wgt.
50% 24 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.
75% 31 45
90% 45 45 Variance
95% 45 45 Skewness

99% 48 48 Kurtosis

48

66.77083
11.59281

134.3932
-.141264
1.727698

38
38

23.42105
12.06879

145.6558
.1889935
2.43337
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M1919NUINT 12 wan1sFuginensnsluinuiuasivguasuaniiunudadivg uwaslvgidnailias

JmIndnys
inunsluituiiuvasing inwnsuaniuiiudadlng

fduii ey misfinwn Audl Swau | ddu ey nsnwn Audl Suau

wsew | 9 TEARGLY]

NEAT NEAT
1 66 12 30 1 72 65 a4 15 1
2 7 a4 15 2 57 53 9 15 2
4 58 9 17 1 81 52 a4 18.25 1
5 71 4 18 2 50 63 a4 15 2
6 67 a4 18 2 68 58 12 19 1
7 a7 12 37 2 7 37 12 29 2
8 63 16 50 1 85 a5 9 58 1
9 62 a4 17 1 70 58 a4 20 2
12 63 4 15 1 51 70 a4 15 2
15 73 4 10 2 83 59 6 7 1
17 61 a4 15 2 85 45 9 26 1
18 64 4 15 1 49 70 a4 15 2
19 53 a4 10 2 67 67 a4 19 1
21 60 4 18 2 64 a5 12 20 1
22 50 6 18 1 62 aq 9 15 1

37 : INN1581599
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M1T9NUINT 13 Wan15FuARzIuUANLTNBES (Propensity Score Matching) tWadaLdanngy
nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu

a 4

wlaslngdnameueszdu Samindanys

(R)
/__ /[ /T ]
-/ 1/ J_/ / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC

http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)

Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs_advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set_maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
46
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
2
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs @) | -.1630435 3.269286 -0.05 0.960 -6.570727

6.24464

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest

1% 26 26

5% 26 26
10% 26 26 Obs 25

25% 34 27 Sum of Wgt. 25
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50% 37 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.

75% 39 42

90% 43 43 Variance

95% 43 43 Skewness

99% 43 43 Kurtosis

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 2 2
5% 2 2
10% 2 2 Obs
25% 7 5 Sum of Wgt.
50% 15 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.
75% 22 24
90% 25 25 Variance
95% 25 25 Skewness

99% 25 25 Kurtosis

36.08
5.3066

28.16
-.762735
2.616459

21
21

14.66667
8.481352

71.93333
-.2112532
1.513955
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M139NUINT 14 wan1sFuanensnsluunuasivgiuasuaniuiudaslng uwaslugisnasne

UN9523U JMINTNYT

inunsluitufiuvading inwnsuaniuiiudading

§duit ey madnmn Audl Swou | dduil ey misRnwn duil S

W399 W399

AT YRS
1 66 4 7.5 3 39 64 4 6 4
2 50 8.25 2 30 ar 6 30 1
4 a5 12 7 2 36 50 12 4 1
5 50 9 8.25 2 43 64 4 10 1
6 68 6 11 1 34 62 6 18.5 4
I a6 12 9.75 3 46 62 4 4 2
8 67 6 5 2 34 62 6 18.5 4
9 57 4 10.5 2 27 56 4 7 2
10 66 4 11.25 2 a4 64 4 6 4
11 50 4 8.75 2 26 49 4 9 1
12 40 9 3.25 2 43 64 4 4 1
13 55 9 14.5 2 a4z 60 4 8 2
14 60 4 7.5 1 38 60 4 7 2
15 70 4 13.25 3 41 64 4 6 4
16 55 4 7.5 2 37 55 5 4 2

37 : INN1581599
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M1T9NUINT 15 Wan153uaAzuuuAULTNEes (Propensity Score Matching) tWadaLaanngy
nenInsluiunkdaslnguazuaniuindaslvugniianwae (Profile) IndiAseiu
wlaslugdnnatunil Jandnanwys

(R)
/__ /[ /T ]
-/ 1/ J_/1 / /__/ 14.1 Copyright 1985-2015 StataCorp LP
Statistics/Data Analysis StataCorp
4905 Lakeway Drive
MP - Parallel Edition College Station, Texas 77845 USA

800-STATA-PC

http://www.stata.com
979-696-4600 stata@stata.com
979-696-4601 (fax)

Notes:
1. Unicode is supported; see help unicode_advice.
2. More than 2 billion observations are allowed; see help obs_advice.
3. Maximum number of variables is set to 5000; see help set_maxvar.

Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
61
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
2
| AI Robust

area | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATE |

t |
(1 vs @) | -7.688525 9.310866 -0.83 0.409 -25.93749

10.56044

. summarize matchl if t==1, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest

1% 39 39

5% 40 40
10% 43 40 Obs 38

25% 46 43 Sum of Wgt. 38
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50% 52 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.

75% 54 59

90% 59 59 Variance

95% 59 59 Skewness

99% 59 59 Kurtosis

. summarize matchl if t==0, detail

nearest-neighbor index 1

Percentiles Smallest
1% 3 3
5% 5 5
10% 5 5 Obs
25% 14 12 Sum of Wgt.
50% 18 Mean
Largest Std. Dev.
75% 27 27
90% 31 31 Variance
95% 36 36 Skewness

99% 36 36 Kurtosis

50.34211
5.517913

30.44737
-.2922652
2.286148

23
23

19.04348
9.17248

84.13439
.1524612
2.352322
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A3NNUINT 16 NaMTFUANERINTIuNuNwUadinguasuaniuiinlasluvg wlasluggnatnund

Y

AMINANY3
inensluiuiiuvasing inwnsuaniuiiudadlng

§duit ey madnemn Wudl Swou [ &l ey ansfinen dudl S

W399 W399

\nNYAS AT
1 56 11 24 1 54 51 4 25 2
2 58 9 45 1 aaq 56 4 45.50 2
4 70 4 46 1 52 73 9 26 1
5 62 4 52 1 43 62 4 30.50 1
6 70 4 45 1 52 73 9 26 1
7 29 8 21 1 53 50 6 20 2
8 54 4 28 1 ar 55 4 18 2
9 53 12 41 1 a6 50 9 27 1
10 a6 9 30 3 53 50 6 20 2
11 66 4 50 2 58 66 4 28 1
12 58 4 aaq 2 59 63 12 a8 2
13 71 4 14 1 49 71 4 54 1
14 68 4 25 1 51 68 4 30 1
15 71 4 10 1 49 71 4 54 1
16 79 4 11 1 40 75 4 19 1

31 : AINN1581599
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d' = 1% a d’l a a 1 ay o
AIWUINT 17 wan1sn1sideuiisuiununsHanlunundasunsinensulasivguazuanum
dusSunisinensuuuwdasdinglasldisnansanansenulaeiatedadidnsy
1A59n15 (Average Treatment Effect on the Treated : ATT)

. teffects psmatch (VC) (t area, probit), atet
Treatment-effects estimation Number of obs =
160
Estimator : propensity-score matching Matches: requested =
1
Outcome model : matching min =
1
Treatment model: probit max =
14
| AI Robust

vC | Coef. Std. Err. z P>|z| [95% Conf.
Interval]
_____________ +_______________________________________________________________
ATET |

t |

(1 vs @) | -397.4663 92.6321 -4.29 0.000 -579.0219 -

215.9107
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d' 1 a a v a a dy d' 1 a
A519RUANT 18 man1sUszanuA1UsEanS A mnseanddanainveanensnslunuiidassu
nsinenswuukUading 1ae3s Data Envelopment Analysis

Results from DEAP Version 2.1

by Tim Coelli, CEPA
http://www.ug.edu.au/economics/cepa
Project: 1 DEAIn
Model 1: First model

Input orientated DEA

Scale assumption: VRS
Two-stage DEA method
EFFICIENCY SUMMARY:

firm crste vrste scale
Dmul 0.861 1.000 0.861 irs
Dmu2 0.595 0.740 0.804 irs
Dmu3 0.552 0.615 0.898 irs
Dmud 0.798 0.799 0.998 drs
Dmub 0.767 0.930 0.825 irs
Dmué 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmu7 0.359 0.830 0.433irs
Dmu8 0.552 1.000 0.552irs
Dmu9 0.547 0.970 0.564 irs
Dmul0 0.694 0.853 0.814 irs
Dmull 0.410 0.733 0.560 irs
Dmul2 0.998 1.000 0.998 drs
Dmul3 0.547 0.830 0.659 irs
Dmuld 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmul5 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmul6 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmul7 0.618 0.701 0.882 irs
Dmul8 0.804 0.944 0.852 irs
Dmul9 0.585 0.746 0.784 irs
Dmu20 0.623 0.654 0.952 irs
Dmu21 0.682 0.861 0.792irs
Dmu22 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmu23 0.640 0.697 0.918 irs
Dmu24 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
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Dmu25
Dmuz6
Dmu27
Dmu28
Dmu29
Dmu30
Dmu31
Dmu32
Dmu33
Dmu34
Dmu35
Dmu36
Dmu37
Dmu38
Dmu39
Dmud0
Dmud1
Dmud?2
Dmud3
Dmud4d
Dmud5
Dmud6é
Dmud7
Dmud8
Dmud9
Dmub50
Dmub51
Dmub2
Dmub3
Dmub4
Dmub5
Dmub6
Dmub57
Dmub58
Dmub59
Dmu60
Dmu61
Dmué62

0.639
0.613
0.637
0.693
0.701
0.607
0.598
0.723
0.580
0.673
0.901
0.827
0.691
0.729
0.664
0.470
0.538
0.476
0.721
0.727
0.647
0.497
0.411
0.398
0.587
0.580
0.196
0.583
0.332
0.486
0.635
1.000
0.775
0.714
0.723
0.712
0.972
0.925

0.639
0.680
0.775
0.697
0.760
0.648
0.805
0.865
0.714
0.752
0.919
0.882
0.764
0.825
0.703
0.756
0.675
0.598
0.845
0.763
1.000
0.531
0.665
0.567
0.644
0.650
0.685
0.642
0.408
0.501
0.716
1.000
0.955
0.793
0.736
0.902
0.997
0.933

0.999 -

0.901 irs
0.821 irs
0.994 irs
0.923 irs
0.937 irs
0.742 irs
0.836 irs
0.813 irs
0.895 irs
0.981 irs
0.937 drs
0.904 irs
0.884 irs
0.944 irs
0.622 irs
0.797 irs
0.796 irs
0.853 irs
0.953 irs
0.647 irs
0.936 irs
0.619 irs
0.702 irs
0.912 irs
0.893 irs
0.286 irs
0.909 irs
0.815 irs
0.968 drs
0.887 drs
1.000 -

0.811 drs
0.900 irs
0.982 drs
0.790 irs
0.974 irs
0.992 drs
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Dmu63
Dmu64
Dmu65
Dmu66
Dmué7
Dmué68
Dmu69
Dmu70
Dmu71
Dmu72
Dmu73
Dmu74
Dmu75
Dmu76
Dmu77
Dmu78
Dmu79
Dmu80

0.955
1.000
1.000
1.000
0.786
0.449
0.524
0.630
0.747
0.503
0.765
0.595
0.725
0.918
0.612
0.610
0.853
1.000

0.961 0.994 drs
1.000 1.000 -

1.000 1.000 -

1.000 1.000 -

0.824 0.954 irs
0.649 0.692 irs
0.649 0.807 irs
0.691 0.912irs
0.747 1.000 -

0.658 0.764 irs
0.807 0.948 irs
0.712 0.836 irs
0.835 0.867 irs
0.942 0.974 irs
0.690 0.888irs
0.781 0.780 irs
0.882 0.967 drs
1.000 1.000 -

mean 0.696 0.802 0.864

Note: crste = technical efficiency from CRS DEA

vrste = technical efficiency from VRS DEA

scale = scale efficiency = crste/vrste
SUMMARY OF OUTPUT SLACKS:

firm output:

Dmul
Dmu2
Dmu3
Dmud
Dmub
Dmub
Dmu7
Dmu8
Dmu9
Dmul0
Dmull
Dmul2

yield
0.000
0.000
65.572
0.000
0.000
0.000
187.442
0.000
85.955
49.567
187.535
0.000
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Dmul3
Dmuld
Dmulb
Dmulé
Dmul7
Dmul8
Dmul9
DmuZ20
Dmu21
Dmu22
Dmu23
Dmu24
Dmu25
Dmu26
Dmu27
DmuZ28
Dmu29
Dmu30
Dmu31
Dmu32
Dmu33
Dmu34
Dmu35
Dmu36
Dmu37
Dmu38
Dmu39
Dmud0
Dmud1
Dmud?2
Dmud3
Dmud4d
Dmud5
Dmudé6
Dmud7
Dmud8
Dmud9
Dmu50

21.322
0.000
0.000
0.000
9.063
0.000
0.000
0.000

48.435
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

59.572

202.377
0.000

41.548
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

315.039
117.167

72.894
0.281
0.000
0.000
0.000

327.142
230.906
38.300
53.894
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Dmub1
Dmub2
Dmub53
Dmub4
Dmub5
Dmub56
Dmub57
Dmub8
Dmub59
Dmu60
Dmu61
Dmu62
Dmu63
Dmuéd
Dmué5
Dmué6
Dmu67
Dmu68
Dmué9
Dmu70
Dmu71
Dmu72
Dmu73
Dmu74
Dmu75
Dmu76
Dmu77
Dmu78
Dmu79
Dmu80

mean

662.015
0.000
175.281
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
226.530
126.530
0.000
0.000
54.306
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
17.622
156.283
0.000
0.000

44.157

SUMMARY OF INPUT SLACKS:

firm input:

Dmul
Dmu2

seed
0.000
1.222

machine
0.000
0.000

fertiliz
0.000
0.000

camicals

0.000
0.254
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Dmu3
Dmud
Dmub
Dmué
Dmu’
Dmu8
Dmu9
Dmul0
Dmull
Dmul2
Dmul3
Dmuld
Dmul5
Dmulé
Dmul7
Dmul8
Dmul9
DmuZ20
Dmu21
Dmu22
Dmu23
Dmu24
Dmu25
Dmuz26
Dmu27
Dmu28
Dmu29
Dmu30
Dmu31
Dmu32
Dmu33
Dmu34
Dmu35
Dmu36
Dmu37
Dmu38
Dmu39
Dmud0

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.008
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.052
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.144
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.216
0.000
10.395
0.000
0.000
7.962
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
4.160
0.000
0.000
0.000
29.559
0.000
9.147
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.036
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.155
0.000
0.006
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.239
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.112
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Dmud1
Dmud?2
Dmud3
Dmudqd
Dmud5
Dmudé
Dmud7
Dmud8
Dmud9
Dmu50
Dmub1
Dmub2
Dmub3
Dmub4d
Dmub5
Dmub6
Dmub7
Dmub58
Dmub59
Dmu60
Dmu61
Dmu62
Dmu63
Dmu64
Dmué5
Dmu66
Dmué7
Dmu68
Dmu69
Dmu70
Dmu71
Dmu72
Dmu73
Dmu74
Dmu75
Dmu76
Dmu’77
Dmu78

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.354
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
4.845
0.000
1.013
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.049
0.000
0.000
0.021
0.128
0.000
0.291
0.000
0.089
0.000
0.000
0.015
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
4.815
0.000
0.000
0.000
5.022
5993
0.009
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.292
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.207
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.043
0.170
0.000
0.339
0.000
0.000
0.238
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
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Dmu79
Dmu80

mean

0.000
0.000

0.168

0.067
0.000

0.010

0.000
0.000

0.966

0.000
0.000

0.039

D31: AINNITANUI
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AI519RUINT 19 NaN15UTTUIUATUSZANTAINNITNANUILTUNATAVD NYATNTUBNNUNFWETH
nsinenswuukUading 1ae3s Data Envelopment Analysis

Results from DEAP Version 2.1

by Tim Coelli, CEPA
http://www.ug.edu.au/economics/cepa
Project: DEAout
Model 1: First model

Input orientated DEA

Scale assumption: VRS
Two-stage DEA method
EFFICIENCY SUMMARY:

firm crste vrste scale
Dmul 0.523 0.538 0.971 drs
Dmu2 0.477 0.488 0.978 irs
Dmu3 0.501 0.508 0.985 drs
Dmud 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmub 0.525 0.555 0.945 irs
Dmué 0.847 0.892 0.950 drs
Dmu7 0.576 0.617 0.934 irs
Dmu8 0.769 0.770 0.999 irs
Dmu9 0.499 0.504 0.989 drs
Dmul0 0.661 0.830 0.796 drs
Dmull 0.414 0.438 0.945 drs
Dmul2 0.644 0.742 0.867 drs
Dmul3 0.460 0.561 0.820 drs
Dmuld 0.747 1.000 0.747 drs
Dmul5 0.609 0.625 0.975 irs
Dmul6 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmul7 0.631 0.641 0.984 irs
Dmul8 0.750 0.764 0.982 drs
Dmul19 1.000 1.000 1.000 -
Dmu20 0.529 0.576 0.919 drs
Dmu21 0.407 0.416 0.979 irs
Dmu22 0.395 0.440 0.898 irs
Dmu23 0.560 0.562 0.997 drs
Dmu24 0.956 0.980 0.976 irs
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Dmu25
Dmuz6
Dmu27
Dmu28
Dmu29
Dmu30
Dmu31
Dmu32
Dmu33
Dmu34
Dmu35
Dmu36
Dmu37
Dmu38
Dmu39
Dmud0
Dmud1
Dmud?2
Dmud3
Dmud4d
Dmud5
Dmudé
Dmud7
Dmud8
Dmud9
Dmub50
Dmub1
Dmub2
Dmub3
Dmub4
Dmub5
Dmub56
Dmu57
Dmub8
Dmub59
Dmu60
Dmu61
Dmu62

1.000
0.278
0.394
0.496
0.548
0.543
0.577
0.534
0.457
0.479
0.630
0.598
0.598
0.494
1.000
0.904
0.589
0.885
1.000
0.686
0.821
0.776
0.539
0.549
0.701
0.950
0.571
0.555
0.425
0.630
0.508
0.555
0.510
0.308
0.444
0.530
0.637
0.658

1.000
0.421
0.460
0.504
0.596
0.574
0.582
0.539
0.476
0.644
0.714
0.634
0.652
0.574
1.000
1.000
0.616
0.920
1.000
0.741
0.823
0.995
0.544
0.602
0.706
1.000
0.575
0.590
0.519
0.672
0.589
0.583
0.525
0.456
0.473
0.561
0.720
0.721

1.000 -

0.659 irs
0.855 irs
0.985 irs
0.919 drs
0.945 irs
0.991 irs
0.990 irs
0.959 drs
0.744 irs
0.881 drs
0.944 drs
0.917 irs
0.860 irs
1.000 -

0.904 drs
0.955 irs
0.962 drs
1.000 -

0.925 drs
0.998 drs
0.780 drs
0.991 drs
0.912 drs
0.993 drs
0.950 drs
0.994 drs
0.940 drs
0.818 irs
0.938 irs
0.862 irs
0.952 irs
0.971 irs
0.675 irs
0.939 irs
0.945 irs
0.885 irs
0.912 irs
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Dmu63
Dmu6d
Dmu65
Dmu66
Dmué7
Dmu68
Dmu69
Dmu70
Dmu71
Dmu72
Dmu73
Dmu74
Dmu75
Dmu76
Dmu77
Dmu78
Dmu79
Dmu80

0.336
0.702
0.908
0.811
0.593
0.608
0.886
0.587
0.648
1.000
0.782
0.939
0.648
1.000
0.825
0.885
0.758
0.734

0.423 0.793 irs
0.764 0.920 irs
0.945 0.960 irs
0.875 0.927 drs
0.675 0.878 irs
0.623 0.975 irs
0.947 0.935 irs
0.588 0.998 irs
0.740 0.876 irs
1.000 1.000 -

0.800 0.978 irs
1.000 0.939 drs
0.649 0.998 irs
1.000 1.000 -

1.000 0.825 irs
0.894 0.990 drs
0.771 0.983 drs
0.747 0.984 irs

mean 0.656 0.702 0.931
Note: crste = technical efficiency from CRS DEA

vrste = technical efficiency from VRS DEA

scale = scale efficiency = crste/vrste
SUMMARY OF OUTPUT SLACKS:

firm output:

Dmul
Dmu2
Dmu3
Dmud
Dmub
Dmué
Dmu7
Dmu8
Dmu9
Dmul0
Dmull
Dmul2
Dmul3

yield
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
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Dmuld
Dmul5
Dmulé
Dmul7
Dmul8
Dmul9
Dmu20
DmuZ21
Dmu22
Dmu23
Dmu24
Dmu25
Dmuz6
Dmuz27
DmuZ28
Dmu29
Dmu30
Dmu31
Dmu32
Dmu33
Dmu34
Dmu35
Dmu36
Dmu37
Dmu38
Dmu39
Dmud0
Dmud1
Dmud?2
Dmud3
Dmud4d
Dmud5
Dmudé6
Dmud7
Dmud8
Dmud9
Dmu50
Dmub1

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
125.261
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
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Dmu52 0.000
Dmu53 0.000
Dmub4 0.000
Dmub5 0.000
Dmub6 0.000
Dmu57 0.000
Dmu58 0.000
Dmu59 0.000
Dmu60 0.000
Dmu61 0.000
Dmu62 0.000
Dmu63 0.000
Dmu64 0.000
Dmu65 0.000
Dmu66 0.000
Dmu67 0.000
Dmu68 0.000
Dmu69 0.000
Dmu70 0.000
Dmu71 0.000
Dmu72 0.000
Dmu73 0.000
Dmu74 0.000
Dmu75 0.000
Dmu76 0.000
Dmu77 0.000
Dmu78 0.000
Dmu79 0.000
Dmu80 0.000
mean 1.566

SUMMARY OF INPUT SLACKS:

firm input: seed  machine
Dmul 0.000 0.000
Dmu2 0.000 0.000

Dmu3 0.000 0.000

fertiliz
0.000
0.000
0.000

camicals
0.000
0.000
0.041
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Dmud

Dmub

Dmué

Dmu7

Dmu8

Dmu9
Dmul0
Dmull
Dmul2
Dmul3
Dmu1d
Dmul5
Dmulé6
Dmul7
Dmul8
Dmul9
Dmu20
Dmu21
Dmu22
Dmu23
Dmu24
Dmu25
Dmu26
Dmu27
DmuZ28
Dmu29
Dmu30
Dmu31
Dmu32
Dmu33
Dmu34
Dmu35
Dmu36
Dmu37
Dmu38
Dmu39
Dmud0
Dmud1

0.000
0.000
0.711
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.396
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.172
0.000
3.792
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
7.011
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.500
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.027
0.000
0.000
0.265
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.049
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.046
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.032
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
7.392
0.000
44.053
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
25.134
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.215
0.000
9.000
0.000
0.000
4.412
1.139
0.000
34.449
0.000
0.000
0.000
31.409
0.000
0.000
0.000
6.808
0.000
0.000
15.798

0.000
0.000
0.003
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.001
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.076
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
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Dmud?2
Dmud3
Dmudq
Dmud5
Dmudé6
Dmud7
Dmud8
Dmud9
Dmub50
Dmub1
Dmub2
Dmub3
Dmub4
Dmub5
Dmub6
Dmub7
Dmub8
Dmub59
Dmu60
Dmué61
Dmu62
Dmu63
Dmu64
Dmué5
Dmué6
Dmué67
Dmu68
Dmué9
Dmu70
Dmu71
Dmu72
Dmu73
Dmu74
Dmu’75
Dmu76
Dmu’77
Dmu78
Dmu79

0.584
0.000
0.000
0.524
0.211
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.098
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.002
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
12.350
8.667
24.246
0.000
12.745
22.392
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
6.229
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
85.883
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
18.705
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.317
0.000
0.265
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
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Dmu80 0.000 0.000 0.010 0.000

mean 0.199 0.006 4.650 0.008

N31: ANNITANUIN
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AI519NUINT 20 HAN1ISUSEUIUAIUARYNISHAAN MY DIV INEATNT MINUNELESUNITINEATLUU
wUadlug NUsEANSAWITAUUIUNATN

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(AlanTusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmud?2 21.26 50.00 0.30 0.51
Drmudé 20.00 55.00 1.00 0.55
Dmuds 20.18 54.63 1.00 0.70
Dmub3 23.00 52.86 0.62 0.57
Dmub4 24.00 65.43 0.75 0.60
\ade 21.688 55.583 0.735 0.585

- ° P
U1 INNITANTILLRTHAITINUINT 18
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AI19RNUINT 21 HAN1I5USEUIUAIUARYNISHAAN MY DIV INEATNT MINUNELETUNITINEATLUU
wdaslugy NlUsEANSANIEAUSS

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonvuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmu2 25.00 48.00 0.40 0.31
Dmu3 15.00 55.56 0.40 0.39
Dmud 20.00 50.00 0.95 0.69
Dmull 20.00 a1.67 0.69 0.44
Dmul7? 25.00 50.00 0.47 0.38
Dmul9 25.00 62.50 0.44 0.36
Dmu20 15.00 53.66 0.36 0.47
Dmu23 20.00 100.00 0.56 0.63
Dmu26 15.00 62.50 0.70 0.73
Dmuz25 15.00 25.00 1.33 0.43
Dmu27 20.00 50.00 0.46 0.31
Dmu28 25.00 61.54 0.43 0.31
Dmu29 20.00 70.00 0.55 0.45
Dmu30 25.00 44.44 0.64 0.59
Dmu33 25.00 50.00 0.89 0.39
Dmu34 18.00 59.26 0.56 0.35
Dmu37 10.00 a1.67 0.88 0.48
Dmu39 10.00 50.00 0.81 0.49
Dmud0 10.00 48.00 0.70 0.45
Dmudl 15.00 48.10 0.56 0.40
Dmud4 12.00 42.11 1.01 0.55
Dmud7 10.04 50.00 1.09 0.43
Dmud9 10.00 50.00 0.58 0.43
Dmu50 10.00 50.00 1.16 0.50
Dmub51 10.00 41.18 1.46 0.46

Dmub2 10.00 80.00 0.49 0.50




105

AI19RNUINT 21 HAN1I5USEUIUAIUARYNISHAAN MY DIV INEATNT MINUNELETUNITINEATLUU
wdaslug) NlUszANSAmsEAUE (Fa)

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmub5 16.00 50.00 1.43 0.35
Dmub8 18.00 50.00 0.70 0.41
Dmu59 18.00 44.44 0.78 0.46
Dmu68 18.00 50.00 0.65 0.30
Dmu69 20.00 50.00 0.77 0.50
Dmu70 10.00 a71.22 0.72 0.46
Dmu71 15.00 50.00 0.60 0.38
Dmu72 20.00 62.50 0.71 0.54
Dmu74 15.00 55.56 0.47 0.50
Dmu77 15.00 50.00 0.73 0.53
Dmu78 18.00 41.30 0.77 0.56
\nde 16.704 52.330 0.727 0.457

- ° a
U1 INNITANTILLRLHITINUINT 18
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AIT19RNUINT 22 HaN15USTUIUAIURYNISHAAN MY DIV INEATNT MINUNELEIUNITINEATLUU
wdaslugy nlUsEENSAmIEAUgWIN

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeiadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmul 25.00 70.00 0.18 0.23
Dmub 20.00 42.86 0.38 0.39
Dmué 20.00 29.41 0.08 0.46
Dmu/ 15.79 26.32 0.33 1.04
Dmu8 20.00 50.00 0.40 0.35
Dmu9 10.00 40.00 0.26 0.31
Dmul0 25.00 50.00 0.14 0.20
Dmul2 25.00 50.00 0.85 0.21
Dmul3 2.50 20.00 0.25 0.55
Dmuld 15.00 12.50 0.15 0.48
Dmulb 15.00 10.71 0.50 0.30
Dmulé 15.00 0.00 0.43 0.14
Dmul8 25.00 45.71 0.45 0.31
Dmu21 20.00 25.00 0.44 0.48
Dmu22 10.00 18.00 0.60 0.45
Dmuz24 10.00 42.11 0.72 0.29
Dmu31 10.00 35.00 0.96 0.33
Dmu32 10.00 21.67 0.46 0.43
Dmu35 8.00 36.00 1.00 0.46
Dmu36 594 43.80 0.74 0.30
Dmu38 6.00 50.00 0.44 0.38
Dmud3 10.00 71.40 0.45 0.35
Dmud5 25.00 17.54 1.65 0.38

Dmub6 10.00 65.00 0.40 0.28
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AIT19RNUINT 22 HaN15USTUIUAIURYNISHAAN MY DIV INEATNT MINUNELEIUNITINEATLUU
wdaslvgy NlUsEANSAmIEAUgIUIN (da)

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmub7 10.00 37.50 1.25 0.65
Dmu60 15.00 50.30 0.75 0.30
Dmu6l 10.00 30.00 0.60 0.33
Dmu62 15.00 30.00 0.40 0.50
Dmu63 10.00 45.00 0.50 0.36
Dmu64d 20.00 45.00 0.20 0.36
Dmué5 20.00 20.00 0.40 0.50
Dmu66 8.70 33.00 0.40 0.35
Dmu67 15.00 34.00 0.69 0.47
Dmu73 20.00 40.00 0.41 0.39
Dmu75 10.00 36.00 0.46 0.33
Dmu76 20.00 40.00 0.40 0.35
Dmu79 20.00 42.10 0.65 0.30
Dmu80 15.00 30.00 0.90 0.33
\nde 14919 36.472 0.533 0.385

- ) P
U1 INNTITANTIRTHITINUINN 18
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A519NUINT 23 NaN15USEUNIUAIURINISHAAT YRS 9VBINEATNTUDNNUNHILETUNITNYATUUY
wUadlug NUsEANSAWITAUUIUNATN

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmul 30.00 73.33 1.56 0.51
Dmu2 30.00 50.00 1.03 0.75
Dmu3 30.00 60.00 1.40 0.70
Dmub 25.00 75.00 1.47 0.87
Dmu9 30.00 44.44 0.78 0.70
Dmull 25.00 75.76 1.85 0.94
Dmul3 30.00 76.67 1.67 1.17
DmuZ20 25.00 60.00 1.35 0.54
Dmu21 30.00 75.00 1.90 0.65
Dmu22 25.00 75.50 1.60 0.58
DmuZ23 30.00 92.86 1.50 0.44
Dmu26 35.00 71.43 1.70 0.61
Dmu27 25.00 78.89 1.00 0.54
DmuZ28 25.00 60.00 1.13 0.75
Dmu29 35.00 70.00 2.04 0.48
Dmu30 30.00 109.09 1.79 0.39
Dmu31 30.00 70.00 1.53 0.49
Dmu32 30.00 78.46 1.62 0.72
Dmu33 30.00 70.00 1.45 0.82
Dmu38 30.00 75.00 1.48 0.71
Dmud7 25.00 76.67 1.29 0.75
Dmub51 30.00 67.00 1.65 0.85
Dmub2 30.00 77.33 1.64 1.16
Dmub3 30.00 70.00 1.67 0.79
Dmub5 30.00 75.67 1.80 0.44
Dmub6 30.00 100.00 1.38 0.79

Dmub7 30.00 60.55 1.55 0.65
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A519NUINT 23 NaN15USEUNIUAIURINISHAAT YRS 9VBINEATNTUDNNUNHILETUNITNYATUUY
wiadlug NUTEENSAWITAUUIUNANY (siD)

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(AlanTusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmub8 30.00 100.00 1.89 0.75
Dmub9 25.00 100.00 1.85 0.75
Dmu60 30.00 75.08 1.75 0.79
Dmu63 30.00 75.85 0.99 0.77
Dmu70 28.00 75.86 1.67 0.71
\ade 29.000 74.857 1.530 0.705

- ° a
U1 INNITANTILLRLHITIWUINN 19
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A519NUINT 24 NaN15USEUNUAIURRINISHAAT YRS 9VBINEATNTUBNNUNHETUNITNYATUUY
wdaslugy NlUsEANSANIEAUSS

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmu/ 25.00 100.00 0.80 0.38
Dmu8 25.00 50.00 0.40 0.61
Dmul2 25.00 35.71 0.95 0.48
Dmulb 30.00 100.00 0.69 0.41
Dmul7? 25.00 44.12 0.47 0.45
Dmul8 25.00 40.63 0.84 0.58
Dmu34 35.00 90.91 0.36 0.39
Dmu35 25.00 37.50 0.56 0.80
Dmu36 25.00 30.00 0.70 0.49
Dmu37 30.00 50.00 0.86 0.47
Dmudl 25.00 50.00 0.83 0.53
Dmudd 30.00 32.50 0.75 0.54
Dmud8 30.00 40.91 0.84 0.64
Dmud9 25.00 44.44 0.89 0.47
Dmub4 25.00 55.56 0.86 0.64
Dmub6l 30.00 47.50 0.88 0.41
Dmu62 25.00 50.00 0.81 0.62
Dmu64d 25.00 40.00 0.95 0.72
Dmu67 25.00 38.89 0.86 0.82
Dmu68 29.00 50.00 151 0.74
Dmu71 25.00 51.06 1.41 0.51
Dmu73 30.00 157.14 0.88 0.54
Dmu75 25.00 61.08 1.78 0.40
Dmu79 25.00 50.00 1.46 0.53
Dmu80 25.00 48.98 0.89 0.37
\ade 26.750 55.877 0.890 0.542

P17: ANNITAITIVLALAITIEUINT 19



111

A519MUINT 25 NaN15USEUIUAIURINISHAAT YRS IVBINEATNTUBNNUNHILETUNITNYATUUY
wdaslugy nlUsEENSAmIEAUgWIN

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnseials) (Jusials)
Dmud 20.00 29.55 0.2 0.32
Dmué 20.00 50.00 0.71 0.40
Dmul0 25.00 32.00 0.47 0.37
Dmuld 25.00 55.50 0.58 0.41
Dmulé 20.00 48.00 0.5 0.25
Dmul9 30.00 40.82 0.2 0.30
Dmu24 27.59 48.28 1 0.46
Dmuz25 25.00 50.00 1.13 0.33
Dmu39 35.00 50.00 0.28 0.36
Dmud0 20.00 51.28 0.5 0.23
Dmud2 24.00 37.50 0.56 0.73
Dmud3 25.00 42.86 0 0.53
Dmud5 25.00 50.00 0.63 0.31
Dmud6 24.62 35.56 0.96 0.48
Dmu50 25.00 35.00 0.51 0.34
Dmu65 25.00 50.50 0.68 0.33
Dmu66 22.83 41.30 0.4 0.39
Dmu69 25.00 48.00 0.28 0.38
Dmu72 25.00 43.00 1.26 0.34
Dmu74 24.58 50.16 1.55 0.59
Dmu76 25.00 37.50 1.53 0.58
Dmu77 25.00 36.31 0.54 0.54
Dmu78 25.00 17.65 1.57 0.42
128y 24.720 42.643 0.697 0.408

- ° =
U INNITANTIRTHITINUINN 19
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AIS19NUINT 26 NANTISUSTTUIUAEIUNUTIYNISHAAN LG9V N VAT LUNUNFWETH
nsinenskuukUading nivszansnmssauUIunans

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(AlanTusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmud?2 0.00 0.00 0.292 0.00
Drmudé 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmuds 0.00 4.815 0.00 0.00
Dmub3 0.00 5.993 0.00 0.00
Dmub54 0.00 0.009 0.043 0.021
\ade 0.00 2.163 0.067 0.004

q' =
U HITNEUINN 18
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AIS9NUINT 27 NANTISUSTETUIUAEIUNUTIYNISHANN LYV INBATNST LUNUN A WETH
nsineaskuuwlaslng niuszanSanszaugs

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmu2 1.222 0.00 0.254 0.00
Dmu3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmull 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul7 0.00 0.00 0.036 0.00
Dmul9 0.00 4.16 0.00 0.00
Dmu20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu23 0.00 29.559 0.00 0.00
Dmuz25 0.00 9.147 0.00 0.00
Dmu26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu29 0.00 0.00 1.155 0.00
Dmu30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.052
Dmu33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud0 0.00 0.00 0.112 0.00
Dmud1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud7 0.00 0.00 0.207 0.00

Dmud9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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AIS9NUINT 27 NANTISUSTETUIUAEIUNUTIYNISHANN LYV INBATNST LUNUN A WETH

nsineasuuuwlaslng nuszEnSamszaugs (da)

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmu50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmub51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.049
Dmub2 0.00 5.022 0.00 0.00
Dmub5 0.354 0.00 0.17 0.128
Dmub8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.089
Dmu68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
\nde 0.205 1.294 0.052 0.009
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AI519NUINT 28 NANISUSTTUIUAEIUNUTIRYNISHANN LYV N VAT LUNUNFWETH
nsineaskuuwlaslng niuszAnSanszaugenn

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (Alansusials) TNvuazAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmul 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmub 0.00 0.216 0.00 0.00
Dmué 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu/ 0.00 10.395 0.00 0.00
Dmu8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul0 0.00 7.962 0.00 0.008
Dmul2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmuld 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmulb 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmulé 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DmuZ21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmuz24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu31 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.00
Dmu32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu35 0.00 0.00 0.239 0.00
Dmu36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.144
Dmu38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dmud5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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AI519NUINT 28 NANISUSTTUIUAEIUNUTIRYNISHANN LYV N VAT LUNUNFWETH

nsineaskuuwlasing niuszanSawszaugenn (va)

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmub6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmub7 0.00 0.00 0.339 0.291
Dmu60 0.00 0.00 0.238 0.00
Dmu6l 4.845 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.015
Dmu63 1.013 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu64d 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.067
Dmu80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
\nde 0.154 0.489 0.022 0.014

37: H15EUINT 18
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AI519NUINT 29 NANISUSETUIUAEIUNUUIFYNISHANN LYV N BATNTUBNNUNELETY

nsinenskuukUading nivszansnmssauUIunans

f08199

WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmul 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu3 0.00 0.00 0.041 0.00
Dmub 0.00 7.392 0.00 0.00
Dmu9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmull 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.265
DmuZ20 3.792 0.00 0.00 0.049
Dmu21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu22 0.00 1.215 0.00 0.00
DmuZ23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu27 0.00 4.412 0.00 0.00
DmuZ28 0.00 1.139 0.00 0.00
Dmu29 7.011 0.00 0.00 0.046
Dmu30 0.00 34.449 0.00 0.00
Dmu31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.032
Dmu38 0.00 6.808 0.00 0.00
Dmud7 0.00 0.00 0.317 0.00
Dmub51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmub2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.098
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AI519NUINT 29 NANISUSETUIUAEIUNUUIFYNISHANN LYV N BATNTUBNNUNELETY
nsinenswuukladivg Niivszansaiwszauliunas (se)

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(AlanTusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnssials) (Jusials)
Dmub3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmub5 0.00 8.667 0.00 0.00
Dmub6 0.00 24.246 0.00 0.00
Dmub7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmub8 0.00 12.745 0.00 0.00
Dmu59 0.00 22.392 0.00 0.00
Dmu60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
\nde 0.338 3.858 0.011 0.015

P17: H15EUINT 19
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AI519RUINT 30 NANISUSSUIUAEIUNUUIENISHANN LYV N BATNTUBNNUNE LY
nsineaskuuwlasing nluszanSanszaugs

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnseials) (Jusials)
Dmu7 0.00 44.053 0.00 0.00
Dmu8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmulb 0.00 25.134 0.00 0.00
Dmul7? 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul8 1.172 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu34 1.500 31.409 0.00 0.00
Dmu35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmudl 0.00 15.798 0.00 0.00
Dmud4d 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud9 0.00 0.00 0.265 0.00
Dmub54 0.00 12.350 0.00 0.00
Dmub6l 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu64d 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu73 0.00 85.883 0.00 0.00
Dmu79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REL 0.107 8.585 0.011 0.00

P37: H1519EUINT 19
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AN519NUINT 31 NANTISUSSUIUAEIUNUUIYNISHANN LYV N BATNTUBNNUNELETY
nsineasuuuklasing niuszAnSanszaugnn

Fegnsil WwanWug Jeadl ansiadidasiuida WI9UY
(RlanSusials) (AlanJusials) TonsuasAngny \n3aadng
(Bnseials) (Jusials)
Dmud 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmué 0.711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul0 0.396 0.00 0.00 0.027
Dmuld 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmulé 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmul9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu24 0.00 9.000 0.076 0.00
Dmuz25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud2 0.584 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud5 0.524 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmud6 0.211 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu65 0.00 6.229 0.00 0.00
Dmu66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dmu78 0.00 18.705 0.00 0.002
REE 0.105 1.475 0.003 0.001

- a
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AI519NUINT 32 NaN1I5USTEUIUAIUSUIUNTS IUARYNISHANV N EATNT IATINISNAUSEANS AN
ANSHART1IMTINATA NN 1

fredneil  wawdnsals WanWug Ueadl arsaiidaiu WS99TU
(Alan3u) Alanfudals)  @lanfudold) mdaduivuar  1A3eedns
Angiy (Jusials)
(Ansnals)

Dmul 545.45 25.00 70.00 0.18 0.23
Dmub 460.00 20.00 29.41 0.08 0.46
Dmu8 450.00 20.00 50.00 0.40 0.35
Dmu12 1120.00 25.00 50.00 0.85 0.21
Dmuld 748.72 15.00 12.50 0.15 0.48
Dmulb 843.75 15.00 10.71 0.50 0.30
Dmul6 857.14 15.00 0.00 0.43 0.14
Dmu22 900.00 10.00 18.00 0.60 0.45
Dmuz4 1111.11 10.00 42.11 0.72 0.29
Dmud5 505.00 25.00 17.54 1.65 0.38
Dmub6 956.52 10.00 21.67 0.46 0.43
Dmuéd 850.00 20.00 45.00 0.20 0.36
Dmué5 800.00 20.00 20.00 0.40 0.50
Dmu66 800.00 8.70 33.00 0.40 0.35
Dmu80 962.00 15.00 30.00 0.90 0.33

LQ?iIEl 793.98 16.91 30.00 0.53 0.35

17: ANNITEITIT ANSNRUING 18
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